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INVESTIGATION DERIVED WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION 

 





61 Commercial Street 
Rochester NY 14614 
Tel: (585) 475-1440 
Fax: (585) 272-1814 

 

 
July 16, 2013 
File:  190500647 

Monroe County Department of Environmental Services 
Industrial Waste Control 
145 Paul Road, Bldg. 1 
Rochester, NY 14624  
 
Attention:   Ms. Erin Magee 
 
Reference: Specialty Short Term Discharge Permit Application 

Maguire Family Properties, Inc.  
12 Pixley Industrial Parkway 
Gates, New York 

 
Dear Ms. Magee: 
 
On behalf of Maguire Family Properties, Inc. (Maguire), Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (Stantec) presents 
this application for a Specialty Short Term Discharge Permit for the Maguire Family Properties, Inc. facility 
located at 12 Pixley Industrial Parkway in the Town of Gates (the site).   
 

A. Environmental Representative 
 
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. 
61 Commercial Street 
Rochester, New York  14614 
 
B. Contact Person 
 
Thomas D. Wells  
Stantec 
 
Phone:  (585) 413-5271 
Fax:  (585) 272-1814 
Cell phone: (585) 752-7335 
email:  Tom.Wells@stantec.com  
 
C. Site Name and Address 
 
Discharge location: 
Maguire Family Properties, Inc.  
12 Pixley Industrial Parkway 
Gates, New York  14624 
 
Mailing address for correspondence: 
Maguire Family Properties, Inc.  
770 Rock Beach Road 
Rochester, New York  14617 
Attn:  D. Maguire, President 
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Reference:   Application for Specialty Short Term Discharge Permit 
12 Pixley Industrial Parkway, Gates, NY 

D. Site History 

The property is the site of the former Alliance Metal Stamping & Fabrication (AMSF) industrial facility.  
The facility consists of a 120,000 sq. ft.  industrial building on a 7 acre property.  The AMSF facility was 
constructed in 1967, before which the property was undeveloped agricultural land.  Metalworking and 
related manufacturing operations were discontinued by AMSF in the 1994.  Since 1995, the property has 
been owned by Maguire Family Properties, Inc., which leases individual spaces in the facility to several 
light industrial and commercial tenants.   

The permit would cover discharge of investigation-derived wastewater collected during a remedial 
investigation of environmental conditions at the site.  The investigation is being conducted under the New 
York State Department of Environmental Conservation’s Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP site number 
C828101).  The wastewater includes drilling water and groundwater pumped during the development of 
newly installed monitoring wells and groundwater purged from both the new wells and previously existing 
wells during groundwater sampling events. 

E. Site Contaminants 
 
Previous environmental investigations performed at the site beginning in 1992 had identified the presence 
of contamination of groundwater by chlorinated volatile organic compounds (VOCs), primarily 1,1,1-
trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA).  The attached table presents a summary of the maximum concentration of 
individual contaminants detected in all previous groundwater samples collected at the site. 

A sample of the wastewater currently awaiting discharge was collected for analysis in accordance with 
the County’s specifications for analysis parameters and methods.  Results are summarized on the 
attached table, and a copy of the laboratory report for the sample is attached.  As shown in the attached 
table and lab report, VOCs were the only contaminants detected.  The sum of the concentrations of the 
individual VOCs detected was 0.160 milligrams per liter (mg/L), which is below the County’s threshold 
requiring treatment prior to discharge of 2.13 mg/L. 

F.  Quantity of Wastewater to be Discharged 

A volume of approximately 16,700 gallons of wastewater is currently awaiting discharge.  It is being 
stored on site in a single frac tank.   

This application is also meant to cover a second volume of approximately 50 gallons of purge water that 
will not be collected until a second groundwater sampling event scheduled for September 2013. 

G.  Method of Treatment 

Not applicable. (No treatment is proposed.)  

H.  Method of Controlling Solids Discharge 

Not applicable. (No solids discharge is anticipated.)  

I.  Expected date of Discharge 

The discharge of the initial volume will be scheduled pending approval of the application.  A tentative 
target date of July 19, 2013 is proposed.  For this initial volume, approval of a discharge rate of up to 40 
gallons per minute is requested to allow for completion of the discharge in a single 8-hour day. 
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Reference:   Application for Specialty Short Term Discharge Permit 
12 Pixley Industrial Parkway, Gates, NY 

J.  Project duration 

The project will extend until September or October 2013, when the wastewater from the second planned 
groundwater sampling event will be ready for discharge. 

 
Closing 
 
With the County’s approval, we will plan to deliver a check for the permit fee of $125 to the County’s field 
inspector during the time of the field inspection.  
 
Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions or require additional information.   

Sincerely, 

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC. 

 

  

Thomas D. Wells 
Senior Geologist 
Tel: (585) 413-5271 
Tom.Wells@stantec.com  

  

 
Attachments: 

 Specialty Short Term Discharge Permit form 

 Certificates of Insurance for Maguire Family Properties 

 Table Summarizing Known Contaminant Concentrations 

 Wastewater Sample Analysis Report  for Paradigm Laboratory Project 132295 
 
  
 
ec:  D. Maguire 

P. Sylvestri 
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Sample Medium

Maximum Concentrations 
Detected in Groundwater 

During Previous 
Environmental 

Investigations (monitoring 
well samples collected 

from 1992 through 2010, 
all site wells)

Investigation 
wastewater sample 
(well development 

water and sampling 
event purge water 
collected from site 
monitoring wells in 

June 2013)

Concentration Units

Chemical Analyte(s)
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA) 130.0 0.131
1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 0.980 0.011
1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 0.150 0.002
Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) 0.417 0.010
Trichloroethylene (TCE) 0.430 ND (<0.002)
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene (cis-1,2-DCE) 0.049 NA
Benzene 0.039 ND (<0.0007)
Toluene 0.400 ND (<0.002)
Ethylbenzene 0.033 0.006
Xylenes 0.021 NA

Total VOCs 0.160

Semi-volatiles (SVOCs) ND ND (<0.02)
Pesticides ND ND (<0.001)
PCBs ND ND (<0.0001)
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) ND ND (<5)

pH 7.83

Metals 
Arsenic (As) ND ND (<0.01)
Cadmium (Cd) ND ND (<0.005)
Chromium (Cr) 0.65 ND (<0.01)
Copper (Cu) 0.89 ND (<0.025)
Lead (Pb) 7.28 ND (<0.01)
Mercury (Hg) 0.0027 NA
Nickel (Ni) 0.66 ND (<0.04)
Silver (Ag) ND ND (<0.01)
Zinc (Zn) 44.9 ND (<0.06)

Key:                             

Milligrams per Liter (mg/L)
except for pH

(reported in pH Standard Units)

Summary of Known Contaminants

Former Alliance Metal Stamping & Fabrication Facility Site
12 Pixley Industrial Parkway

Gates, New York

ND = Not detected above laboratory detection/quantification limits

NA = Not analyzed

\\Us1275-f02\shared_projects\190500647\correspondence\Monroe County\KnownGW contaminants.xlsxknown





Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

132295

Stantec

AMSF

132295-01Lab Sample ID:
Sample Identifier: AMSF - Frac Tank

WastewaterMatrix:
Date/Time Sampled: 6/21/2013

6/24/2013Date Received:

15:45

Analyte Result Qualifier

Metals

Date/Time AnalyzedUnits

Arsenic < 0.0100 6/25/2013mg/L 17:51

Cadmium < 0.00500 6/25/2013mg/L 17:51

Chromium < 0.0100 6/25/2013mg/L 17:51

Copper < 0.0250 6/25/2013mg/L 17:51

Lead (Axial) < 0.0100 6/25/2013mg/L 17:51

Nickel < 0.0400 6/25/2013mg/L 17:51

Silver < 0.0100 6/25/2013mg/L 17:51

Zinc < 0.0600 6/25/2013mg/L 17:51

Method Reference(s): EPA 200.7

Data File: 062513b

Analyte Result Qualifier

PCBs

Date/Time AnalyzedUnits

PCB-1016 < 0.100 6/26/2013ug/L 20:49

PCB-1221 < 0.100 6/26/2013ug/L 20:49

PCB-1232 < 0.100 6/26/2013ug/L 20:49

PCB-1242 < 0.100 6/26/2013ug/L 20:49

PCB-1248 < 0.100 6/26/2013ug/L 20:49

PCB-1254 < 0.100 6/26/2013ug/L 20:49

PCB-1260 < 0.100 6/26/2013ug/L 20:49

Method Reference(s): EPA 608

Analyte Result Qualifier

Chlorinated Pesticides

Date/Time AnalyzedUnits

4,4-DDD < 0.100 6/27/2013ug/L 01:02

4,4-DDE < 0.100 6/27/2013ug/L 01:02

4,4-DDT < 0.100 6/27/2013ug/L 01:02

Aldrin < 0.100 6/27/2013ug/L 01:02

alpha-BHC < 0.100 6/27/2013ug/L 01:02

beta-BHC < 0.100 6/27/2013ug/L 01:02

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Monday, July 01, 2013
Page 2 of 11



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

132295

Stantec

AMSF

132295-01Lab Sample ID:
Sample Identifier: AMSF - Frac Tank

WastewaterMatrix:
Date/Time Sampled: 6/21/2013

6/24/2013Date Received:

15:45

cis-Chlordane < 0.100 6/27/2013ug/L 01:02

delta-BHC < 0.100 6/27/2013ug/L 01:02

Dieldrin < 0.100 6/27/2013ug/L 01:02

Endosulfan I < 0.100 6/27/2013ug/L 01:02

Endosulfan II < 0.100 6/27/2013ug/L 01:02

Endosulfan Sulfate < 0.100 6/27/2013ug/L 01:02

Endrin < 0.100 6/27/2013ug/L 01:02

Endrin Aldehyde < 0.100 6/27/2013ug/L 01:02

Endrin Ketone < 0.100 6/27/2013ug/L 01:02

gamma-BHC (Lindane) < 0.100 6/27/2013ug/L 01:02

Heptachlor < 0.100 6/27/2013ug/L 01:02

Heptachlor Epoxide < 0.100 6/27/2013ug/L 01:02

Methoxychlor < 0.100 6/27/2013ug/L 01:02

Toxaphene < 1.00 6/27/2013ug/L 01:02

trans-Chlordane < 0.100 6/27/2013ug/L 01:02

Method Reference(s): EPA 608

Analyte Result Qualifier

pH

Date/Time AnalyzedUnits

pH 7.83 @ 18.1 C 6/24/2013S.U. 11:23

Method Reference(s): SM 4500 H+ B

Analyte Result Qualifier

Semi-Volatile Organics (Acids)

Date/Time AnalyzedUnits

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 02:18

2,4-Dichlorophenol < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 02:18

2,4-Dimethylphenol < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 02:18

2,4-Dinitrophenol < 20.0 6/29/2013ug/L 02:18

2-Chlorophenol < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 02:18

2-Nitrophenol < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 02:18

4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol < 20.0 6/29/2013ug/L 02:18

4-Chloro-3-methylphenol < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 02:18

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Monday, July 01, 2013
Page 3 of 11



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

132295

Stantec

AMSF

132295-01Lab Sample ID:
Sample Identifier: AMSF - Frac Tank

WastewaterMatrix:
Date/Time Sampled: 6/21/2013

6/24/2013Date Received:

15:45

4-Nitrophenol < 20.0 6/29/2013ug/L 02:18

Pentachlorophenol < 20.0 6/29/2013ug/L 02:18

Phenol < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 02:18

Method Reference(s): EPA 625

Data File: S70590.D

Analyte Result Qualifier

Semi-Volatile Organics (Base Neutrals)

Date/Time AnalyzedUnits

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

2,4-Dinitrotoluene < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

2,6-Dinitrotoluene < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

2-Chloronaphthalene < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Acenaphthene < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Acenaphthylene < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Anthracene < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Benzidine < 20.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Benzo (a) anthracene < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Benzo (a) pyrene < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Benzo (b) fluoranthene < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Benzo (g,h,i) perylene < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Benzo (k) fluoranthene < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Bis (2-chloroethyl) ether < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Butylbenzylphthalate < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Monday, July 01, 2013
Page 4 of 11



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

132295

Stantec

AMSF

132295-01Lab Sample ID:
Sample Identifier: AMSF - Frac Tank

WastewaterMatrix:
Date/Time Sampled: 6/21/2013

6/24/2013Date Received:

15:45

Chrysene < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Dibenz (a,h) anthracene < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Diethyl phthalate < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Dimethyl phthalate < 20.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Di-n-butyl phthalate < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Di-n-octylphthalate < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Fluoranthene < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Fluorene < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Hexachlorobenzene < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Hexachlorobutadiene < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Hexachloroethane < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Isophorone < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Naphthalene < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Nitrobenzene < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

N-Nitrosodimethylamine < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Phenanthrene < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Pyrene < 10.0 6/29/2013ug/L 03:54

Method Reference(s): EPA 625

Data File: S70593.D

Analyte Result Qualifier

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Gravimetric)

Date/Time AnalyzedUnits

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (Silica Gel / 
HEM)

<5.0 6/25/2013mg/L

Method Reference(s): EPA 1664A

Subcontractor ELAP ID: 10142

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Monday, July 01, 2013
Page 5 of 11



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

132295

Stantec

AMSF

132295-01Lab Sample ID:
Sample Identifier: AMSF - Frac Tank

WastewaterMatrix:
Date/Time Sampled: 6/21/2013

6/24/2013Date Received:

15:45

Analyte Result Qualifier

Volatile Organics

Date/Time AnalyzedUnits

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 131 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 2.00 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 2.00 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

1,1-Dichloroethane 11.0 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

1,1-Dichloroethene 2.09 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

1,2-Dichloroethane < 2.00 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

1,2-Dichloropropane < 2.00 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether < 10.0 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

Benzene < 0.700 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

Bromodichloromethane < 2.00 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

Bromoform < 5.00 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

Bromomethane < 2.00 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

Carbon Tetrachloride < 2.00 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

Chlorobenzene < 2.00 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

Chloroethane < 2.00 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

Chloroform < 2.00 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

Chloromethane < 2.00 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

Dibromochloromethane < 2.00 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

Ethylbenzene 6.10 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

Methylene chloride < 5.00 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

Tetrachloroethene 9.77 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

Toluene < 2.00 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 2.00 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Monday, July 01, 2013
Page 6 of 11



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

132295

Stantec

AMSF

132295-01Lab Sample ID:
Sample Identifier: AMSF - Frac Tank

WastewaterMatrix:
Date/Time Sampled: 6/21/2013

6/24/2013Date Received:

15:45

Trichloroethene < 2.00 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

Trichlorofluoromethane < 2.00 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

Vinyl chloride < 2.00 6/25/2013ug/L 17:23

Method Reference(s): EPA 624

Data File: X06289.D

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Monday, July 01, 2013
Page 7 of 11



Analytical Report Appendix

The reported results relate only to the samples as they have been received by the laboratory.

Each page of this document is part of a multipage report.  This document may not be reproduced 
except in its entirety, without the prior consent of Paradigm Environmental Services, Inc.

All soil/sludge samples have been reported on a dry weight basis, unless qualified “reported as 
received”. Other solids are reported as received.

The Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition 
requirements upon receipt.  Sample condition requirements are defined under the 2003 NELAC 
Standard, sections 5.5.8.3.1 and 5.5.8.3.2.

NYSDOH ELAP does not certify for all parameters.  Paradigm Environmental Services or the indicated 
subcontracted laboratory does hold certification for all analytes where certification is offered by 
ELAP unless otherwise specified.   Aliquots separated for certain tests, such as TCLP, are indicated on 
the Chain of Custody and final reports with an “A” suffix.

Data qualifiers are used, when necessary, to provide additional information about the data.  This 
information may be communicated as a flag or as text at the bottom of the report.  Please refer to the 
following list of analyte-specific, frequently used data flags and their meaning:

“<” = Analyzed for but not detected at or above the quantitation limit.
“E” = Result has been estimated, calibration limit exceeded.
“Z” = See case narrative.
“D” = Sample, Laboratory Control Sample, or Matrix Spike Duplicate results above Relative Percent 
Difference limit. 
“M” = Matrix spike recoveries outside QC limits.  Matrix bias indicated.
“B” = Method blank contained trace levels of analyte.  Refer to included method blank report.
“V” = Sample concentration is >10 times the spike.  No meaningful Spike Recovery can be calculated. 
“J” = Result estimated between the quantitation limit and half the quantitation limit.
"L" = Laboratory Control Sample recovery outside accepted QC limits.
“C” = Concentration differs by more than 40% between the primary and secondary analytical columns.

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

179 Lake Avenue  •  Rochester, NY 14608 • (585) 647-2530 • Fax (585) 647-3311 • ELAP ID# 10958
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Stantec Consulting Services Inc. 

61 Commercial Street, Suite 100, Rochester NY  14614-1009 

 

   

 

May 2, 2014 

File: 190500647 

Attention: Ms. Erin Magee 

Monroe County Department of Environmental Services 

Industrial Waste Control 

145 Paul Road, Bldg. 1 

Rochester, NY 14624 

Dear Erin, 

Reference: Specialty Short Term Discharge Permit Application 

Maguire Family Properties, Inc. 

12 Pixley Industrial Parkway 

Gates, New York 

On behalf of Maguire Family Properties, Inc. (Maguire), Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (Stantec) 

presents this application for a Specialty Short Term Discharge Permit for the Maguire Family 

Properties, Inc. facility located at 12 Pixley Industrial Parkway in the Town of Gates (the site).   

 

A. Environmental Representative 

 

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. 

61 Commercial Street 

Rochester, New York 14614 

 

B. Contact Person 

 

Thomas D. Wells (Stantec) 

Phone:  (585) 413-5271 

Fax:  (585) 272-1814 

Cell phone: (585) 752-7335 

email:  Tom.Wells@stantec.com  

 

C. Site Name and Address 

 

Discharge location:    Mailing address for correspondence: 

Maguire Family Properties, Inc.    Maguire Family Properties, Inc. 

12 Pixley Industrial Parkway   770 Rock Beach Road 

Gates, New York 14624    Rochester, New York 14617 

       Attn:  Dennis P. Maguire, President 

 

  



May 2, 2014 

Ms. Erin Magee 

Page 2  

Reference: Specialty Short Term Discharge Permit Application 

 

D. Site History 

The property is the site of the former Alliance Metal Stamping & Fabrication (AMSF) industrial 

facility.  The facility consists of a 120,000 sq. ft.  building on a 7 acre property.  The AMSF facility 

was constructed in 1967, before which the property was undeveloped agricultural land.  

Metalworking and related manufacturing operations were discontinued by AMSF in 1994.  

Since 1995, the property has been owned by Maguire Family Properties, Inc., which leases 

individual spaces in the facility to several light industrial and commercial tenants. 

The permit would cover discharge of investigation-derived wastewater collected during a 

remedial investigation of environmental conditions at the site.  The investigation is being 

conducted under the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation’s Brownfield 

Cleanup Program (BCP site number C828101).  The wastewater includes drilling water and 

groundwater pumped during the development of newly installed monitoring wells and 

groundwater purged from both the new wells and previously existing wells during groundwater 

sampling events. 

The discharge covered by this application represents the second discharge of investigation-

derived wastewater for the project.  The first discharge was performed under Short term permit 

number ST-240 approved on July 22, 2013. 

E. Site Contaminants 

 

Environmental investigations performed at the site beginning in 1992 has identified the 

presence of contamination of groundwater by chlorinated volatile organic compounds 

(VOCs), primarily 1,1,1-trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA).  The attached table presents a summary of 

the maximum concentration of individual contaminants detected in all previous groundwater 

samples collected at the site. 

A sample of the wastewater currently awaiting discharge was collected for analysis in 

accordance with the County’s specifications for analysis parameters and methods.  Results 

are summarized on the attached table, and a copy of the laboratory report for the sample is 

attached.  As shown in the attached table and lab report, VOCs were the only contaminants 

detected.  The sum of the concentrations of the individual VOCs detected was 1.31 milligrams 

per liter (mg/L), which is below the County’s 2.13 mg/L threshold for requiring treatment prior to 

discharge. 

F.  Quantity of Wastewater to be Discharged 

An initial volume of approximately 3,100 gallons of wastewater is awaiting discharge (currently 

stored on site in a rented tank).  This application is also meant to cover a second volume of 

approximately 100 gallons of drummed groundwater that will not be discharged until after a 

groundwater sampling event scheduled for the week of May 12, 2014 is completed. 



May 2, 2014 

Ms. Erin Magee 

Page 3  

Reference: Specialty Short Term Discharge Permit Application 

 

G.  Method of Treatment 

Not applicable. (No treatment is proposed.)  

H.  Method of Controlling Solids Discharge 

Not applicable. (No solids discharge is anticipated.)  

I.  Expected date of Discharge 

The discharge of the initial 3,100 gallons will be scheduled pending approval of the 

application.  A tentative target date of Tuesday, May 6, 2014 is proposed.  A tentative target 

date of Wednesday, May 14, 2014 is proposed for the second, smaller volume.  Approval of a 

discharge rate of 20 to 40 gallons per minute is requested.   

J.  Project duration 

The project should be completed by May 23, 2014. 

 

Closing 

 

With the County’s approval, we will plan to deliver a check for the permit fee of $125 to the 

County’s field inspector during the time of the field inspection.  

 

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions or require additional information. 

 

Regards, 

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC.  

 
Thomas D. Wells 

Senior Geologist 
Phone: (585) 413-5271  

Cell:  (585) 752-7335  

Tom.Wells@stantec.com 

Attachments:  

- Specialty Short Term Discharge Permit form  

- Certificates of Insurance for Maguire Family Properties 

- Table Summarizing Known Contaminant Concentrations 

- Wastewater Sample Analysis Report  

 



May 2, 2014 

Ms. Erin Magee 

Page 4  

Reference: Specialty Short Term Discharge Permit Application 

 

ec. D. Maguire, P. Sylvestri 
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Attachment 1 
 

Specialty Short Term Discharge Permit form  

  





 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment 2 

 

Certificates of Insurance for Maguire Family Properties 

  











 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment 3 
 

Table Summarizing Known Contaminant Concentrations 

  



Sample Medium

Maximum Concentrations 

Detected in Groundwater During 

Previous Environmental 

Investigations (monitoring well 

samples collected from 1992 

through 2013, all site wells)

Investigation wastewater 

sample AMSF-WW-2 (well 

development water 

collected from site 

monitoring wells in April 

2014)

Concentration Units

Chemical Analyte(s)
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA) 130.0 1.110

1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 0.980 0.178

1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 0.150 0.020

Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) 0.417 ND (<0.02)

Trichloroethylene (TCE) 0.430 ND (<0.02)

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene (cis-1,2-DCE) 0.049 NA

Benzene 0.039 ND (<0.007)

Toluene 0.400 ND (<0.02)

Ethylbenzene 0.033 ND (<0.02)

Xylenes 0.021 NA

Total VOCs 1.308

Semi-volatiles (SVOCs) ND ND (<0.02)

Pesticides: ND

Endrin Aldehyde 0.000137

trans-Chlordane 0.0000531

Toxaphene ND (<0.001)

Other Pesticides ND (<0.0001)

PCBs ND ND (<0.001)

Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) ND ND (<1)

pH 7.42

Metals 

Arsenic (As) ND ND (<0.01)

Cadmium (Cd) ND ND (<0.005)

Chromium (Cr) 0.65 ND (<0.01)

Copper (Cu) 0.89 ND (<0.025)

Lead (Pb) 7.28 ND (<0.01)

Mercury (Hg) 0.0027 NA

Nickel (Ni) 0.66 ND (<0.04)

Silver (Ag) ND ND (<0.01)

Zinc (Zn) 44.9 0.0921

Milligrams per Liter (mg/L)

except for pH (reported in pH Standard Units)

Summary of Known Contaminants
Former Alliance Metal Stamping & Fabrication Facility Site

12 Pixley Industrial Parkway, Gates, New York

ND = Not detected above laboratory detection/quantification limits

NA = Not analyzed

\\Us1275-f02\shared_projects\190500647\correspondence\Monroe County\2014 short term sewer use permit\KnownGW contaminants.xlsxknown



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment 4 
 

Wastewater Sample Analysis Report for 
 

Wastewater Sample AMSF – WW - 2 



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

141573

Stantec

AMSF

141573-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: AMSF-WW-2

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 4/24/2014

4/24/2014Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Metals

Arsenic 4/29/2014< 0.0100 mg/L

Cadmium 4/29/2014< 0.00500 mg/L

Chromium 4/29/2014< 0.0100 mg/L

Copper 4/29/2014< 0.0250 mg/L

Lead 4/29/2014< 0.0100 mg/L

Nickel 4/29/2014< 0.0400 mg/L

Silver 4/29/2014< 0.0100 mg/L

Zinc 4/29/20140.0921 mg/L

Method Reference(s): EPA 200.7

Data File: 042914a

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Thursday, May 01, 2014



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

141573

Stantec

AMSF

141573-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: AMSF-WW-2

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 4/24/2014

4/24/2014Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

PCBs

PCB-1016 5/1/2014< 1.00 ug/L

PCB-1221 5/1/2014< 1.00 ug/L

PCB-1232 5/1/2014< 1.00 ug/L

PCB-1242 5/1/2014< 1.00 ug/L

PCB-1248 5/1/2014< 1.00 ug/L

PCB-1254 5/1/2014< 1.00 ug/L

PCB-1260 5/1/2014< 1.00 ug/L

Method Reference(s): EPA 608

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Thursday, May 01, 2014



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

141573

Stantec

AMSF

141573-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: AMSF-WW-2

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 4/24/2014

4/24/2014Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Chlorinated Pesticides

4,4-DDD 4/29/2014< 0.100 ug/L

4,4-DDE 4/29/2014< 0.100 ug/L

4,4-DDT 4/29/2014< 0.100 ug/L

Aldrin 4/29/2014< 0.100 ug/L

alpha-BHC 4/29/2014< 0.100 ug/L

beta-BHC 4/29/2014< 0.100 ug/L

cis-Chlordane 4/29/2014< 0.100 ug/L

delta-BHC 4/29/2014< 0.100 ug/L

Dieldrin 4/29/2014< 0.100 ug/L

Endosulfan I 4/29/2014< 0.100 ug/L

Endosulfan II 4/29/2014< 0.100 ug/L

Endosulfan Sulfate 4/29/2014< 0.100 ug/L

Endrin 4/29/2014< 0.100 ug/L

Endrin Aldehyde 4/29/20140.137 ug/L

Endrin Ketone 4/29/2014< 0.100 ug/L

gamma-BHC (Lindane) 4/29/2014< 0.100 ug/L

Heptachlor 4/29/2014< 0.100 ug/L

Heptachlor Epoxide 4/29/2014< 0.100 ug/L

Methoxychlor 4/29/2014< 0.100 ug/L

Toxaphene 4/29/2014< 1.00 ug/L

trans-Chlordane 4/29/2014J0.0530 ug/L

Method Reference(s): EPA 608

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Thursday, May 01, 2014



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

141573

Stantec

AMSF

141573-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: AMSF-WW-2

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 4/24/2014

4/24/2014Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Semi-Volatile Organics (Acid/Base Neutrals)

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

2,4-Dichlorophenol 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

2,4-Dimethylphenol 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

2,4-Dinitrophenol 4/29/2014< 20.0 ug/L

2,4-Dinitrotoluene 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

2,6-Dinitrotoluene 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

2-Chloronaphthalene 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

2-Chlorophenol 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

2-Nitrophenol 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 4/29/2014< 20.0 ug/L

4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

4-Nitrophenol 4/29/2014< 20.0 ug/L

Acenaphthene 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Acenaphthylene 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Anthracene 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Benzidine 4/29/2014< 20.0 ug/L

Benzo (a) anthracene 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Benzo (a) pyrene 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Benzo (b) fluoranthene 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Benzo (g,h,i) perylene 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Thursday, May 01, 2014



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

141573

Stantec

AMSF

141573-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: AMSF-WW-2

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 4/24/2014

4/24/2014Date Received:

Benzo (k) fluoranthene 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Bis (2-chloroethyl) ether 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Butylbenzylphthalate 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Chrysene 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Dibenz (a,h) anthracene 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Diethyl phthalate 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Dimethyl phthalate 4/29/2014< 20.0 ug/L

Di-n-butyl phthalate 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Di-n-octylphthalate 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Fluoranthene 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Fluorene 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Hexachlorobenzene 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Hexachlorobutadiene 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Hexachloroethane 4/29/2014L< 10.0 ug/L

Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Isophorone 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Naphthalene 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Nitrobenzene 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

N-Nitrosodimethylamine 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Pentachlorophenol 4/29/2014< 20.0 ug/L

Phenanthrene 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Phenol 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

Pyrene 4/29/2014< 10.0 ug/L

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Thursday, May 01, 2014



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

141573

Stantec

AMSF

141573-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: AMSF-WW-2

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 4/24/2014

4/24/2014Date Received:

Method Reference(s): EPA 625

Data File: S76339.D

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Thursday, May 01, 2014



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

141573

Stantec

AMSF

141573-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: AMSF-WW-2

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 4/24/2014

4/24/2014Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Volatile Organics

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 4/25/20141110 ug/L

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 4/25/2014< 20.0 ug/L

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 4/25/2014< 20.0 ug/L

1,1-Dichloroethane 4/25/2014178 ug/L

1,1-Dichloroethene 4/25/2014J19.7 ug/L

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 4/25/2014< 20.0 ug/L

1,2-Dichloroethane 4/25/2014< 20.0 ug/L

1,2-Dichloropropane 4/25/2014< 20.0 ug/L

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 4/25/2014< 20.0 ug/L

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 4/25/2014< 20.0 ug/L

2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether 4/25/2014< 100 ug/L

Benzene 4/25/2014< 7.00 ug/L

Bromodichloromethane 4/25/2014< 20.0 ug/L

Bromoform 4/25/2014< 50.0 ug/L

Bromomethane 4/25/2014< 20.0 ug/L

Carbon Tetrachloride 4/25/2014< 20.0 ug/L

Chlorobenzene 4/25/2014< 20.0 ug/L

Chloroethane 4/25/2014< 20.0 ug/L

Chloroform 4/25/2014< 20.0 ug/L

Chloromethane 4/25/2014< 20.0 ug/L

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 4/25/2014< 20.0 ug/L

Dibromochloromethane 4/25/2014< 20.0 ug/L

Ethylbenzene 4/25/2014< 20.0 ug/L

Methylene chloride 4/25/2014< 50.0 ug/L

Tetrachloroethene 4/25/2014< 20.0 ug/L

Toluene 4/25/2014< 20.0 ug/L

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 4/25/2014< 20.0 ug/L

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Thursday, May 01, 2014



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

141573

Stantec

AMSF

141573-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: AMSF-WW-2

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 4/24/2014

4/24/2014Date Received:

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 4/25/2014< 20.0 ug/L

Trichloroethene 4/25/2014< 20.0 ug/L

Trichlorofluoromethane 4/25/2014< 20.0 ug/L

Vinyl chloride 4/25/2014< 20.0 ug/L

Method Reference(s): EPA 624

Data File: x12819.D

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Thursday, May 01, 2014



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

141573

Stantec

AMSF

141573-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: AMSF-WW-2

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 4/24/2014

4/24/2014Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

pH

pH 4/24/20147.42 @ 21.5 C S.U.

Method Reference(s): SM 4500 H+ B

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Thursday, May 01, 2014





Analytical Report Appendix

The reported results relate only to the samples as they have been received by the laboratory.

Each page of this document is part of a multipage report.  This document may not be reproduced 
except in its entirety, without the prior consent of Paradigm Environmental Services, Inc.

All soil/sludge samples have been reported on a dry weight basis, unless qualified “reported as 
received”. Other solids are reported as received.

Low level Volatiles blank reports for soil/solid matrix are based on a nominal 5 gram weight. Sample 
results and reporting limits are based on actual weight, which may be more or less than 5 grams.

The Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition 
requirements upon receipt.  Sample condition requirements are defined under the 2003 NELAC 
Standard, sections 5.5.8.3.1 and 5.5.8.3.2.

NYSDOH ELAP does not certify for all parameters.  Paradigm Environmental Services or the indicated 
subcontracted laboratory does hold certification for all analytes where certification is offered by 
ELAP unless otherwise specified.   Aliquots separated for certain tests, such as TCLP, are indicated on 
the Chain of Custody and final reports with an “A” suffix.

Data qualifiers are used, when necessary, to provide additional information about the data.  This 
information may be communicated as a flag or as text at the bottom of the report.  Please refer to the 
following list of analyte-specific, frequently used data flags and their meaning:

“<” = Analyzed for but not detected at or above the quantitation limit.
“E” = Result has been estimated, calibration limit exceeded.
“Z” = See case narrative.
“D” = Sample, Laboratory Control Sample, or Matrix Spike Duplicate results above Relative Percent 
Difference limit. 
“M” = Matrix spike recoveries outside QC limits.  Matrix bias indicated.
“B” = Method blank contained trace levels of analyte.  Refer to included method blank report.
 “J” = Result estimated between the quantitation limit and half the quantitation limit.
"L" = Laboratory Control Sample recovery outside accepted QC limits.
“P” = Concentration differs by more than 40% between the primary and secondary analytical columns.

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

179 Lake Avenue  •  Rochester, NY 14608 • (585) 647-2530 • Fax (585) 647-3311 • ELAP ID# 10958













Stantec Consulting Services Inc. 

61 Commercial Street, Suite 100, Rochester NY  14614-1009 

 

   

 

May 23, 2014 

File: 190500647 

Attention: Ms. Erin Magee 

Monroe County Department of Environmental Services 

Industrial Waste Control 

145 Paul Road, Bldg. 1 

Rochester, NY 14624 

Dear Erin, 

Reference: Specialty Short Term Discharge Permit ST-257 

Maguire Family Properties, Inc. 

12 Pixley Industrial Parkway 

Gates, New York 

On behalf of Maguire Family Properties, Inc. (Maguire), Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (Stantec) 

presents this request for approval to discharge a second batch of wastewater under the permit 

referenced above.  This second batch, which should be the last, consists of drummed purge water 

(groundwater) and equipment rinse water from our groundwater sampling activities at the site.   

A laboratory analysis report for a sample of the drummed water is attached.  As shown in the 

attached report, VOCs were the only contaminants detected.  The sum of the concentrations of 

the individual VOCs detected was 0.063 milligrams per liter (mg/L), which is below the County’s 

2.13 mg/L threshold for requiring treatment prior to discharge. 

 

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions or require additional information. 

 

Regards, 

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC.  

 
Thomas D. Wells 

Senior Geologist 
Phone: (585) 413-5271  

Cell:  (585) 752-7335  

Tom.Wells@stantec.com 

Attachment:  Wastewater Sample Analysis Report  

 

ec. D. Maguire, P. Sylvestri, T. Schneider 



 

 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment  

 
 

Wastewater Sample Analysis Report for 
 

Sample Name: Wastewater-051314 





Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

141945

Stantec

Alliance

141945-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: Wastewater-051314

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/13/2014
5/14/2014Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Metals

Arsenic < 0.0100 mg/L 5/19/2014 12:29

Cadmium < 0.00500 mg/L 5/19/2014 12:29

Chromium 0.0109 mg/L 5/19/2014 12:29

Copper < 0.0250 mg/L 5/19/2014 12:29

Lead < 0.0100 mg/L 5/19/2014 12:29

Nickel < 0.0400 mg/L 5/19/2014 12:29

Silver < 0.0100 mg/L 5/19/2014 12:29

Zinc 0.0885 mg/L 5/19/2014 12:29

Method Reference(s): EPA 200.7
Data File: 051914a

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

PCBs

PCB-1016 < 1.00 ug/L 5/17/2014 16:32

PCB-1221 < 1.00 ug/L 5/17/2014 16:32

PCB-1232 < 1.00 ug/L 5/17/2014 16:32

PCB-1242 < 1.00 ug/L 5/17/2014 16:32

PCB-1248 < 1.00 ug/L 5/17/2014 16:32

PCB-1254 < 1.00 ug/L 5/17/2014 16:32

PCB-1260 < 1.00 ug/L 5/17/2014 16:32

Method Reference(s): EPA 608

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Chlorinated Pesticides

4,4-DDD < 0.100 ug/L 5/16/2014 11:47

4,4-DDE < 0.100 ug/L 5/16/2014 11:47

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Thursday, May 22, 2014
Page 2 of 11



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

141945

Stantec

Alliance

141945-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: Wastewater-051314

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/13/2014
5/14/2014Date Received:

4,4-DDT < 0.100 ug/L 5/16/2014 11:47

Aldrin < 0.100 ug/L 5/16/2014 11:47

alpha-BHC < 0.100 ug/L 5/16/2014 11:47

beta-BHC < 0.100 ug/L 5/16/2014 11:47

cis-Chlordane < 0.100 ug/L 5/16/2014 11:47

delta-BHC < 0.100 ug/L 5/16/2014 11:47

Dieldrin < 0.100 ug/L 5/16/2014 11:47

Endosulfan I < 0.100 ug/L 5/16/2014 11:47

Endosulfan II < 0.100 ug/L 5/16/2014 11:47

Endosulfan Sulfate < 0.100 ug/L 5/16/2014 11:47

Endrin < 0.100 ug/L 5/16/2014 11:47

Endrin Aldehyde < 0.100 ug/L 5/16/2014 11:47

Endrin Ketone < 0.100 ug/L 5/16/2014 11:47

gamma-BHC (Lindane) < 0.100 ug/L 5/16/2014 11:47

Heptachlor < 0.100 ug/L 5/16/2014 11:47

Heptachlor Epoxide < 0.100 ug/L 5/16/2014 11:47

Methoxychlor < 0.100 ug/L 5/16/2014 11:47

Toxaphene < 1.00 ug/L 5/16/2014 11:47

trans-Chlordane < 0.100 ug/L 5/16/2014 11:47

Method Reference(s): EPA 608

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Semi-Volatile Organics (Acid/Base Neutrals)

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol L< 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Thursday, May 22, 2014
Page 3 of 11



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

141945

Stantec

Alliance

141945-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: Wastewater-051314

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/13/2014
5/14/2014Date Received:

2,4-Dichlorophenol < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

2,4-Dimethylphenol < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

2,4-Dinitrophenol < 20.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

2,4-Dinitrotoluene < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

2,6-Dinitrotoluene < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

2-Chloronaphthalene < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

2-Chlorophenol < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

2-Nitrophenol < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol < 20.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

4-Chloro-3-methylphenol < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

4-Nitrophenol < 20.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Acenaphthene < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Acenaphthylene < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Anthracene < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Benzidine < 20.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Benzo (a) anthracene < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Benzo (a) pyrene < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Benzo (b) fluoranthene < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Benzo (g,h,i) perylene < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Benzo (k) fluoranthene < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Bis (2-chloroethyl) ether < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Butylbenzylphthalate < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Thursday, May 22, 2014
Page 4 of 11



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

141945

Stantec

Alliance

141945-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: Wastewater-051314

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/13/2014
5/14/2014Date Received:

Chrysene < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Dibenz (a,h) anthracene < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Diethyl phthalate < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Dimethyl phthalate < 20.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Di-n-butyl phthalate < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Di-n-octylphthalate < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Fluoranthene < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Fluorene < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Hexachlorobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Hexachlorobutadiene < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Hexachloroethane < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Isophorone < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Naphthalene < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Nitrobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

N-Nitrosodimethylamine < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Pentachlorophenol < 20.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Phenanthrene < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Phenol < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Pyrene < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 14:55

Method Reference(s): EPA 625
Data File: S76803.D

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Thursday, May 22, 2014
Page 5 of 11



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

141945

Stantec

Alliance

141945-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: Wastewater-051314

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/13/2014
5/14/2014Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Gravimetric)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (Silica Gel 
/ HEM)

<5.8 mg/L 5/21/2014

Method Reference(s): EPA 1664A
Subcontractor ELAP ID: 10142

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Volatile Organics

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 53.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

1,1-Dichloroethane 7.51 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

1,1-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

1,2-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

1,2-Dichloropropane < 2.00 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether < 10.0 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

Benzene < 0.700 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

Bromodichloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

Bromoform < 5.00 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

Bromomethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

Carbon Tetrachloride < 2.00 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

Chlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

Chloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

Chloroform < 2.00 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

Chloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Thursday, May 22, 2014
Page 6 of 11



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

141945

Stantec

Alliance

141945-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: Wastewater-051314

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/13/2014
5/14/2014Date Received:

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

Dibromochloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

Ethylbenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

Methylene chloride < 5.00 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

Tetrachloroethene 2.71 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

Toluene < 2.00 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

Trichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

Trichlorofluoromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

Vinyl chloride < 2.00 ug/L 5/21/2014 13:02

Method Reference(s): EPA 624
Data File: x13473.D

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Thursday, May 22, 2014
Page 7 of 11



Analytical Report Appendix

The reported results relate only to the samples as they have been received by the laboratory.

Each page of this document is part of a multipage report.  This document may not be reproduced 
except in its entirety, without the prior consent of Paradigm Environmental Services, Inc.

All soil/sludge samples have been reported on a dry weight basis, unless qualified “reported as 
received”. Other solids are reported as received.

Low level Volatiles blank reports for soil/solid matrix are based on a nominal 5 gram weight. Sample 
results and reporting limits are based on actual weight, which may be more or less than 5 grams.

The Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition 
requirements upon receipt.  Sample condition requirements are defined under the 2003 NELAC 
Standard, sections 5.5.8.3.1 and 5.5.8.3.2.

NYSDOH ELAP does not certify for all parameters.  Paradigm Environmental Services or the 
indicated subcontracted laboratory does hold certification for all analytes where certification is 
offered by ELAP unless otherwise specified.   Aliquots separated for certain tests, such as TCLP, are 
indicated on the Chain of Custody and final reports with an “A” suffix.

Data qualifiers are used, when necessary, to provide additional information about the data.  This 
information may be communicated as a flag or as text at the bottom of the report.  Please refer to the 
following list of analyte-specific, frequently used data flags and their meaning:

“<” = Analyzed for but not detected at or above the quantitation limit.
“E” = Result has been estimated, calibration limit exceeded.
“Z” = See case narrative.
“D” = Sample, Laboratory Control Sample, or Matrix Spike Duplicate results above Relative Percent 
Difference limit. 
“M” = Matrix spike recoveries outside QC limits.  Matrix bias indicated.
“B” = Method blank contained trace levels of analyte.  Refer to included method blank report.
“J” = Result estimated between the quantitation limit and half the quantitation limit.
"L" = Laboratory Control Sample recovery outside accepted QC limits.
“P” = Concentration differs by more than 40% between the primary and secondary analytical columns.

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Thursday, May 22, 2014
Page 8 of 11
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Wells, Tom

From: EMagee@monroecounty.gov
Sent: Tuesday, August 05, 2014 8:24 AM
To: Wells, Tom
Subject: RE: Permit application for 12 Pixley Industrial Parkway in Gates

Hi Tom,  
 
You can consider this email as extension of the permit ST-257 through August 30th. You may discharge anytime just be 
sure to use the proper discharge location that we discussed.  
Thanks  
 
Erin  
 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Erin Magee 
Monroe County Environmental Services 
145 Paul Rd Bldg. 1 
Rochester, NY 14624 
(585)  753-7506 
 
Be an H2O Hero Today!  
 
 
 
From:        "Wells, Tom" <Tom.Wells@stantec.com>  
To:        "EMagee@monroecounty.gov" <EMagee@monroecounty.gov>,  
Date:        07/31/2014 04:09 PM  
Subject:        RE: Permit application for 12 Pixley Industrial Parkway in Gates  

 
 
 
Hello Erin,  
As a result of a scheduling issue at the end of May, we were not able to discharge the drummed water 
discussed below, and consequently the water remains on site.  No new water has been collected since I 
prepared the May 23, 2014 letter (attached), and no other conditions have changed.  I would like perform the 
discharge next week; however, short term permit ST-257 permit had an expiration date of May 31, 2014.  Would 
you please let me know what I need to do to obtain approval for the discharge?  
Thanks,  
Tom Wells  
   
Thomas D. Wells  
Senior Geologist 
Stantec 
61 Commercial Street, Suite 100, Rochester, NY 14614-1009 
Phone: (585) 413-5271 
Cell: (585) 752-7335 
Tom.Wells@stantec.com  
Design with community in mind  
stantec.com  
The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, or used for any purpose except with Stantec's written 
authorization. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete all copies and notify us immediately.  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.  
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From: EMagee@monroecounty.gov [mailto:EMagee@monroecounty.gov]  
Sent: Friday, May 23, 2014 2:26 PM 
To: Wells, Tom 
Subject: RE: Permit application for 12 Pixley Industrial Parkway in Gates  
   
Hi Tom,  
 
The attached drummed up purge water results are below the permit limits, and are approved for discharge. Please use 
the same sample location and other flow stipulations we talked about previously.  
Thanks and have a great weekend!  
 
Erin  
 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Erin Magee 
Monroe County Environmental Services 
145 Paul Rd Bldg. 1 
Rochester, NY 14624 
(585)  753-7506 
 
Be an H2O Hero Today!  
 
 
 
From:        "Wells, Tom" <Tom.Wells@stantec.com>  
To:        "EMagee@monroecounty.gov" <EMagee@monroecounty.gov>,  
Cc:        Dennis Maguire <dext@rochester.rr.com>, 'Timothy Schneider' <taschnei@gw.dec.state.ny.us>, "'psylvestri@hselaw.com'" <psylvestri@hselaw.com>  
Date:        05/23/2014 12:17 PM  
Subject:        RE: Permit application for 12 Pixley Industrial Parkway in Gates  

 
 
 
 
Erin,  
Attached is a letter presenting our request for your approval to discharge the second batch of wastewater 
under Specialty Short Term permit ST-257.  Please let me know if you have any questions.  
Tom  
  
Thomas D. Wells  
Senior Geologist 
Stantec 
61 Commercial Street, Suite 100, Rochester, NY 14614-1009 
Phone: (585) 413-5271 
Cell: (585) 752-7335 
Tom.Wells@stantec.com  
Design with community in mind  
stantec.com  
The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, or used for any purpose except with Stantec's written 
authorization. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete all copies and notify us immediately. 
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.  
  
  
  
From: EMagee@monroecounty.gov [mailto:EMagee@monroecounty.gov]  
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Sent: Monday, May 05, 2014 9:08 AM 
To: Wells, Tom 
Subject: Re: Permit application for 12 Pixley Industrial Parkway in Gates  
  
Morning Tom,  
 
I have your permit all set, when did you want to meet on site? Also do you plan on using the same discharge location as 
we used before?  
I am available tomorrow afternoon and Thursday afternoon of this week, and next week I am available Monday and 
Tuesday.  
 
Thanks  
 
Erin  
 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Erin Magee 
Monroe County Environmental Services 
145 Paul Rd Bldg. 1 
Rochester, NY 14624 
(585)  753-7506 
 
Be an H2O Hero Today!  
 
-- Confidentiality Notice -- This email message, including all the attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and contains confidential information. Unauthorized use or disclosure is prohibited. If you are not 
the intended recipient, you may not use, disclose, copy or disseminate this information. If you are not the 
intended recipient, please contact the sender immediately by reply email and destroy all copies of the original 
message, including attachments. [attachment "letter.Short Term Permit ST-257_12 Pixley Indust Pkwy_5-23-
2013.pdf" deleted by Erin Magee/DES/Monroe]  
 
-- Confidentiality Notice -- This email message, including all the attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and contains confidential information. Unauthorized use or disclosure is prohibited. If you are not 
the intended recipient, you may not use, disclose, copy or disseminate this information. If you are not the 
intended recipient, please contact the sender immediately by reply email and destroy all copies of the original 
message, including attachments. [attachment "letter.Short Term Permit ST-257_12 Pixley Indust Pkwy_5-23-
2013.pdf" deleted by Erin Magee/DES/Monroe]  
 
-- Confidentiality Notice -- This email message, including all the attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and contains confidential information. Unauthorized use or disclosure is prohibited. If you are not 
the intended recipient, you may not use, disclose, copy or disseminate this information. If you are not the 
intended recipient, please contact the sender immediately by reply email and destroy all copies of the original 
message, including attachments.  



Stantec Consulting Services Inc. 

61 Commercial Street, Suite 100, Rochester NY  14614-1009 

 

   

 

June 23, 2015 

File: 190500647 

Attention: Ms. Erin Magee 

Monroe County Department of Environmental Services 

Industrial Waste Control 

145 Paul Road, Bldg. 1 

Rochester, NY 14624 

Dear Erin, 

Reference: Specialty Short Term Discharge Permit Application 

Maguire Family Properties, Inc. 

12 Pixley Industrial Parkway 

Gates, New York 

On behalf of Maguire Family Properties, Inc. (Maguire), Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (Stantec) 

presents this application for a Specialty Short Term Discharge Permit for the Maguire Family 

Properties, Inc. facility located at 12 Pixley Industrial Parkway in the Town of Gates (the site).   

 

A. Environmental Representative 

 

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. 

61 Commercial Street 

Rochester, New York 14614 

 

B. Contact Person 

 

Thomas D. Wells (Stantec) 

Phone:  (585) 413-5271 

Fax:  (585) 272-1814 

Cell phone: (585) 752-7335 

email:  Tom.Wells@stantec.com  

 

C. Site Name and Address 

 

Discharge location:    Mailing address for correspondence: 

Maguire Family Properties, Inc.    Maguire Family Properties, Inc. 

12 Pixley Industrial Parkway   770 Rock Beach Road 

Gates, New York 14624    Rochester, New York 14617 

       Attn:  Dennis P. Maguire, President 

 

  



June 23, 2015 

Ms. Erin Magee 

Page 2 of 3  

Reference: Specialty Short Term Discharge Permit Application 

 

D. Site History 

The County has issued two previous permits for the project for discharge of investigation-

derived wastewater collected during a remedial investigation of environmental conditions at 

the site.  The investigation is being conducted under the New York State Department of 

Environmental Conservation’s Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP site number C828101).  The 

previous Short term permit numbers were ST-240 (July 2013) and ST-257 (May 2014). 

The property is the site of the former Alliance Metal Stamping & Fabrication (AMSF) industrial 

facility.  The facility consists of a 120,000 sq. ft. building on a 7 acre property.  The AMSF facility 

was constructed in 1967, before which the property was undeveloped agricultural land.  

Metalworking and related manufacturing operations were discontinued by AMSF in 1994.  

Since 1995, the property has been owned by Maguire Family Properties, Inc., which leases 

individual spaces in the facility to several light industrial and commercial tenants. 

As with the previous permits, the new permit would cover discharge of investigation-derived 

wastewater.  The wastewater includes:  a) drilling water and groundwater pumped during the 

development of a newly installed monitoring well; and b) groundwater purged from both the 

new well and other existing on-site wells during groundwater sampling events. 

E. Site Contaminants 

 

Environmental investigations performed at the site beginning in 1992 has identified the 

presence of contamination of groundwater by chlorinated volatile organic compounds 

(VOCs), primarily 1,1,1-trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA).  The attached table presents a summary of 

the maximum concentration of individual contaminants detected in all previous groundwater 

samples collected at the site. 

A sample of the wastewater currently awaiting discharge was collected for analysis in 

accordance with the County’s specifications for analysis parameters and methods.  Results 

are summarized on the attached table, and a copy of the laboratory report for the sample is 

attached.  As shown in the attached table and lab report, VOCs were the only contaminants 

detected.  The sum of the concentrations of the individual VOCs detected was 0.13 milligrams 

per liter (mg/L), which is below the County’s 2.13 mg/L threshold for requiring treatment prior to 

discharge. 

F.  Quantity of Wastewater to be Discharged 

An initial volume of approximately 1,700 gallons of wastewater is awaiting discharge.  This 

application is also meant to cover a second volume of approximately 100 gallons of drummed 

groundwater that will not be discharged until after a groundwater sampling event scheduled 

for the end of July 2015 is completed. 

  



June 23, 2015 

Ms. Erin Magee 

Page 3 of 3  

Reference: Specialty Short Term Discharge Permit Application 

 

G.  Method of Treatment 

Not applicable. (No treatment is proposed.)  

H.  Method of Controlling Solids Discharge 

Not applicable. (No solids discharge is anticipated.)  

I.  Expected date of Discharge 

The discharge of the initial 1,700 gallons will be scheduled pending approval of the 

application.  A tentative target date of Wednesday, July 1, 2015 is proposed.  A timeframe of 

the first week of August 2015 is proposed for the second, smaller volume.   

Approval of a discharge rate of 20 to 40 gallons per minute is requested.   

J.  Project duration 

The project should be completed by mid-August, 2015. 

 

Closing 

 

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions or require additional information. 

 

Regards, 

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC. 

 

 
Thomas D. Wells 

Senior Geologist 
Phone: (585) 413-5271  

Cell:  (585) 752-7335  

Tom.Wells@stantec.com 

Attachments:  

- Specialty Short Term Discharge Permit form  

- Certificates of Insurance for Maguire Family Properties 

- Table Summarizing Known Contaminant Concentrations 

- Wastewater Sample Analysis Report  

 

ec. D. Maguire (MFP), P. Sylvestri (Harter Secrest & Emery), T. Schneider (NYSDEC) 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Specialty Short Term Discharge Permit Form 
  





 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Certificates of Insurance for Maguire Family Properties 
  















 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Table Summarizing Known Contaminant Concentrations 
  



Sample Medium

Maximum Concentrations 

Detected in Groundwater During 

Previous Environmental 

Investigations (samples collected 

from 1992 through 2014)

Investigation wastewater 

sample AMSF-MW34-WW 

(well development water 

collected on 5/28/2015)

Concentration Units

Chemical Analyte(s)
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA) 130.0 0.088

1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 0.980 0.019

1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 0.150 0.004

Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) 0.417 0.019

Trichloroethylene (TCE) 0.430 ND (<0.02)

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene (cis-1,2-DCE) 0.049 NA

Benzene 0.039 ND (<0.007)

Toluene 0.400 ND (<0.02)

Ethylbenzene 0.033 ND (<0.02)

Xylenes 0.021 NA

Total VOCs 0.130

Semi-volatiles (SVOCs) ND ND (<0.02)

Pesticides:

Endrin Aldehyde 0.000137 ND (<0.0001)

trans-Chlordane 0.0000531 ND (<0.0001)

Toxaphene ND ND (<0.001)

Other Pesticides ND ND (<0.0001)

PCBs ND ND (<0.001)

Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) ND ND (<5)

Metals 

Arsenic (As) ND 0.0087

Cadmium (Cd) ND ND (<0.0025)

Chromium (Cr) 0.65 ND (<0.005)

Copper (Cu) 0.89 ND (<0.0125)

Lead (Pb) 7.28 ND (<0.005)

Mercury (Hg) 0.0027 NA

Nickel (Ni) 0.66 ND (<0.02)

Silver (Ag) ND ND (<0.005)

Zinc (Zn) 44.9 0.101

Milligrams per Liter (mg/L)

Summary of Known Contaminants
Former Alliance Metal Stamping & Fabrication Facility Site

12 Pixley Industrial Parkway, Gates, New York

ND = Not detected above laboratory detection/quantification limits

NA = Not analyzed

\\Us1275-f02\shared_projects\190500647\correspondence\Monroe County\2015 stsup\KnownGW contaminants.xlsxknown



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Laboratory Analysis Report for  
 

Wastewater Sample AMSF - MW34 - WW 





Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

152119

Stantec

190500647.243 Former AMSF Facility

152119-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: AMSF-MW34-WW

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/28/2015
5/28/2015Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Metals

Arsenic D0.00870 mg/L 6/9/2015 11:13
Cadmium < 0.00250 mg/L 6/9/2015 10:16
Chromium < 0.00500 mg/L 6/9/2015 10:16
Copper < 0.0125 mg/L 6/9/2015 10:16
Lead < 0.00500 mg/L 6/9/2015 10:16
Nickel < 0.0200 mg/L 6/9/2015 10:16
Silver < 0.00500 mg/L 6/9/2015 10:16
Zinc 0.101 mg/L 6/9/2015 10:16

Method Reference(s): EPA 200.7

Data File: 060915a
6/8/2015Preparation Date: 

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

PCBs

PCB-1016 < 1.09 ug/L 6/2/2015 19:52
PCB-1221 < 1.09 ug/L 6/2/2015 19:52
PCB-1232 < 1.09 ug/L 6/2/2015 19:52
PCB-1242 < 1.09 ug/L 6/2/2015 19:52
PCB-1248 < 1.09 ug/L 6/2/2015 19:52
PCB-1254 < 1.09 ug/L 6/2/2015 19:52
PCB-1260 < 1.09 ug/L 6/2/2015 19:52

Method Reference(s): EPA 608
6/2/2015Preparation Date: 

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

Decachlorobiphenyl 13983.9 6/2/201528.7 - 19:52
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 11072.3 6/2/20150 - 19:52

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Chlorinated Pesticides

4,4-DDD < 0.109 ug/L 6/2/2015 14:58

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Thursday, June 18, 2015
Page 2 of 46



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

152119

Stantec

190500647.243 Former AMSF Facility

152119-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: AMSF-MW34-WW

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/28/2015
5/28/2015Date Received:

4,4-DDE < 0.109 ug/L 6/2/2015 14:58
4,4-DDT < 0.109 ug/L 6/2/2015 14:58
Aldrin < 0.109 ug/L 6/2/2015 14:58
alpha-BHC < 0.109 ug/L 6/2/2015 14:58
beta-BHC < 0.109 ug/L 6/2/2015 14:58
cis-Chlordane < 0.109 ug/L 6/2/2015 14:58
delta-BHC < 0.109 ug/L 6/2/2015 14:58
Dieldrin < 0.109 ug/L 6/2/2015 14:58
Endosulfan I < 0.109 ug/L 6/2/2015 14:58
Endosulfan II < 0.109 ug/L 6/2/2015 14:58
Endosulfan Sulfate < 0.109 ug/L 6/2/2015 14:58
Endrin < 0.109 ug/L 6/2/2015 14:58
Endrin Aldehyde < 0.109 ug/L 6/2/2015 14:58
gamma-BHC (Lindane) < 0.109 ug/L 6/2/2015 14:58
Heptachlor < 0.109 ug/L 6/2/2015 14:58
Heptachlor Epoxide < 0.109 ug/L 6/2/2015 14:58
Methoxychlor < 0.109 ug/L 6/2/2015 14:58
Toxaphene < 1.09 ug/L 6/2/2015 14:58
trans-Chlordane < 0.109 ug/L 6/2/2015 14:58

Method Reference(s): EPA 608
6/2/2015Preparation Date: 

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

Decachlorobiphenyl (1) 13769.7 6/2/201538.2 - 14:58
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (1) 102.256.6 6/2/20153.3 - 14:58

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Semi-Volatile Organics (Acid/Base Neutrals)

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Thursday, June 18, 2015
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Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

152119

Stantec

190500647.243 Former AMSF Facility

152119-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: AMSF-MW34-WW

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/28/2015
5/28/2015Date Received:

2,4-Dichlorophenol < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
2,4-Dimethylphenol < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
2,4-Dinitrophenol < 20.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
2,4-Dinitrotoluene < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
2,6-Dinitrotoluene < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
2-Chloronaphthalene < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
2-Chlorophenol < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
2-Nitrophenol < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol < 20.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
4-Nitrophenol < 20.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Acenaphthene < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Acenaphthylene < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Anthracene < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Benzidine < 20.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Benzo (a) anthracene < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Benzo (a) pyrene < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Benzo (b) fluoranthene < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Benzo (k) fluoranthene < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Bis (2-chloroethyl) ether < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Butylbenzylphthalate < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Chrysene < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Diethyl phthalate < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Dimethyl phthalate < 20.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Thursday, June 18, 2015
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Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

152119

Stantec

190500647.243 Former AMSF Facility

152119-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: AMSF-MW34-WW

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/28/2015
5/28/2015Date Received:

Di-n-butyl phthalate < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Di-n-octylphthalate < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Fluoranthene < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Fluorene < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Hexachlorobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Hexachlorobutadiene < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Hexachloroethane < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Isophorone < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Naphthalene < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Nitrobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
N-Nitrosodimethylamine < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Pentachlorophenol < 20.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Phenanthrene < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Phenol < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57
Pyrene < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 20:57

Method Reference(s): EPA 625

Data File: B05438.D
5/29/2015Preparation Date: 

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

2,4,6-Tribromophenol 13267.8 5/29/201527.2 - 20:57
2-Fluorobiphenyl 94.755.7 5/29/201520.2 - 20:57
2-Fluorophenol 92.936.5 5/29/20155.5 - 20:57
Nitrobenzene-d5 95.759.3 5/29/201544.4 - 20:57
Phenol-d5 90.823.5 5/29/20150 - 20:57
Terphenyl-d14 11261.0 5/29/201555.1 - 20:57

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Volatile Organics

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 87.8 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Thursday, June 18, 2015
Page 5 of 46



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

152119

Stantec

190500647.243 Former AMSF Facility

152119-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: AMSF-MW34-WW

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/28/2015
5/28/2015Date Received:

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
1,1-Dichloroethane 19.4 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
1,1-Dichloroethene 3.80 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
1,2-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
1,2-Dichloropropane < 2.00 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether < 10.0 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
Benzene < 0.700 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
Bromodichloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
Bromoform < 5.00 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
Bromomethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
Carbon Tetrachloride < 2.00 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
Chlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
Chloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
Chloroform < 2.00 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
Chloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
Dibromochloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
Ethylbenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
Methylene chloride < 5.00 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
Tetrachloroethene 19.4 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
Toluene < 2.00 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
Trichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
Trichlorofluoromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52
Vinyl chloride < 2.00 ug/L 5/29/2015 15:52

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Thursday, June 18, 2015
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Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

152119

Stantec

190500647.243 Former AMSF Facility

152119-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: AMSF-MW34-WW

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/28/2015
5/28/2015Date Received:

Method Reference(s): EPA 624
Data File: x23176.D

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115108 5/29/201582.3 - 15:52
4-Bromofluorobenzene 11190.3 5/29/201585.5 - 15:52
Pentafluorobenzene 10799.2 5/29/201591.2 - 15:52
Toluene-D8 10896.8 5/29/201590.9 - 15:52

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Thursday, June 18, 2015
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Analytical Report Appendix

The reported results relate only to the samples as they have been received by the laboratory.

Each page of this document is part of a multipage report.  This document may not be reproduced 
except in its entirety, without the prior consent of Paradigm Environmental Services, Inc.

All soil/sludge samples have been reported on a dry weight basis, unless qualified “reported as 
received”. Other solids are reported as received.

Low level Volatiles blank reports for soil/solid matrix are based on a nominal 5 gram weight. Sample 
results and reporting limits are based on actual weight, which may be more or less than 5 grams.

The Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition 
requirements upon receipt.  Sample condition requirements are defined under the 2003 NELAC 
Standard, sections 5.5.8.3.1 and 5.5.8.3.2.

NYSDOH ELAP does not certify for all parameters.  Paradigm Environmental Services or the 
indicated subcontracted laboratory does hold certification for all analytes where certification is 
offered by ELAP unless otherwise specified.   Aliquots separated for certain tests, such as TCLP, are 
indicated on the Chain of Custody and final reports with an “A” suffix.

Data qualifiers are used, when necessary, to provide additional information about the data.  This 
information may be communicated as a flag or as text at the bottom of the report.  Please refer to the 
following list of analyte-specific, frequently used data flags and their meaning:

“<” = Analyzed for but not detected at or above the quantitation limit.
“E” = Result has been estimated, calibration limit exceeded.
“Z” = See case narrative.
“D” = Sample, Laboratory Control Sample, or Matrix Spike Duplicate results above Relative Percent 
Difference limit. 
“M” = Matrix spike recoveries outside QC limits.  Matrix bias indicated.
“B” = Method blank contained trace levels of analyte.  Refer to included method blank report.
“J” = Result estimated between the quantitation limit and half the quantitation limit.
"L" = Laboratory Control Sample recovery outside accepted QC limits.
“P” = Concentration differs by more than 40% between the primary and secondary analytical columns.
"NC" = Not calculable. Applicable to RPD if sample or duplicate result is non-detect or estimated (see 
primary report for data flags). Applicable to MS if sample is greater or equal to ten times the spike 
added. Applicable to sample surrogates or MS if sample dilution is 10x or higher.
"*" = Indicates any recoveries outside associated acceptance windows. Surrogate outliers in samples 
are presumed matrix effects. LCS demonstrates method compliance unless otherwise noted.
"(1)" = Indicates data from primary column used for QC calculation.
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GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
LABORATORY SERVICES

These Terms and Conditions embody the whole agreement of the parties in the absence of a signed and executed contract between the 
Laboratory (LAB) and Client.  They shall supersede all previous communications, representations, or agreements, either verbal or written, 
between the parties.  The LAB specifically rejects all additional, inconsistent, or conflicting terms, whether printed or otherwise set forth in any 
purchase order or other communication from the Client to the LAB.  The invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of any provision, term, 
or condition hereof shall not affect in any way the validity or enforceability of the remainder of the Terms and Conditions. No waiver by LAB of 
any provision, term, or condition hereof or of any breach by or obligation of the Client hereunder shall constitute a waiver of such provision, 
term, or condition on any other occasion or a waiver of any other breach by or obligation of the Client.  This agreement shall be administered 
and interpreted under the laws of the state which services are procured. 

Warranty.  Recognizing that the nature of many samples is unknown and that some may contain potentially hazardous components, LAB 
warrants only that it will perform testing services, obtain findings, and prepare reports in accordance with generally accepted 
analytical laboratory principles and practices at the time of performance of services. LAB makes no other warranty, express or 
implied.

Scope and
Compensation.

LAB agrees to perform the services described in the chain of custody to which these terms and conditions are attached. Unless the 
parties agree in writing to the contrary, the duties of LAB shall not be construed to exceed the services specifically described. LAB will 
use LAB default method for all tests unless specified otherwise on the Work Order.
Payment terms are net 30 days from the date of invoice.  All overdue payments are subject to an interest charge of one and one-half 
percent (1-1/2%) per month or a portion thereof.  Client shall also be responsible for costs of collection, including payment of 
reasonable attorney fees if such expense is incurred.  The prices, unless stated, do not include any sale, use or other taxes.  Such taxes 
will be added to invoice prices when required.

Prices. Compensation for services performed will be based on the current Lab Analytical Fee Schedule or on  quotations agreed to in writing 
by the parties. Turnaround time based charges  are determined from the time of resolution of all work order questions. Testimony, 
court appearances or data compilation for legal action will be charged separately. Evaluation and reporting of initial screening runs 
may incur additional fees.

Limitations of
Liability.

In the event of any error, omission, or other professional negligence, the sole and exclusive responsibility of LAB shall be to re-
perform the deficient work at its own expense and LAB shall have no other liability whatsoever.  All claims shall be deemed waived 
unless made in writing and received by LAB within ninety (90) days following completion of services.
LAB shall have no liability, obligation, or responsibility of any kind for losses, costs, expenses, or other damages (including but not 
limited to any special, direct, incidental or consequential damages) with respect to LAB’s services or results.
All results provided by LAB are strictly for the use of its clients and LAB is in no way responsible for the use of such results by clients 
or third parties.  All reports  should be considered in their entirety, and LAB is not responsible for the separation, detachment, or 
other use of any portion of these reports. Client may not assign the lab report without the written consent of the LAB.
Client covenants and agrees, at its/his/her sole expense, to indemnify, protect, defend, and save harmless the LAB from and against 
any and all damages, losses, liabilities, obligations, penalties, claims, litigation, demands, defenses, judgments, suits, actions, 
proceedings, costs, disbursements and/or expenses (including, without limitation attorneys’ and experts’ fees and disbursements) of 
any kind whatsoever which may at any time be imposed upon, incurred by or asserted or awarded against client relating to, resulting 
from or arising out of (a) the breach of this agreement by this client, (b) the negligence of the client in handling, delivering or 
disclosing any hazardous substance, (c) the violation of the Client of any applicable law, (d) non-compliance by the Client with any 
environmental permit or (e) a material misrepresentation in disclosing the materials to be tested.

Hazard Disclosure. Client represents and warrants that any sample delivered to LAB will be preceded or accompanied by complete written disclosure of 
the presence of any hazardous substances known or suspected by Client.  Client further warrants that any sample containing any 
hazardous substance that is to be delivered to LAB will be packaged, labeled, transported, and delivered properly and in accordance 
with applicable laws.

Sample Handling. Prior to LAB’s acceptance of any sample (or after any revocation of acceptance), the entire risk of loss or of damage to such sample 
remains with Client.  Samples are accepted when receipt is acknowledged on chain of custody documentation.  In no event will LAB 
have any responsibility for the action or inaction of any carrier shipping or delivering any sample to or from LAB premises.
Client authorizes LAB to proceed with the analysis of samples as received by the laboratory, recognizing that any samples not in 
compliance with all current DOH-ELAP-NELAP requirements for containers, preservation or holding time will be noted as such on the 
final report. 
Disposal of hazardous waste samples is the responsibility of the Client.  If the Client does not wish such samples returned, LAB may 
add storage and disposal fees to the final invoice.  Maximum storage time for samples is 30 days after completion of analysis unless 
modified by applicable state or federal laws.  Client will be required to give the LAB written instructions concerning disposal of these 
samples.
LAB reserves the absolute right, exercisable at any time, to refuse to receive delivery of, refuse to accept, or revoke acceptance of any 
sample, which, in the sole judgment of LAB (a) is of unsuitable volume, (b) may be or become unsuitable for or may pose a risk in 
handling, transport, or processing for any health, safety, environmental or other reason whether or not due to the presence in the 
sample of any hazardous substance, and whether or not such presence has been disclosed to LAB by Client or (c) if the condition or 
sample date make the sample unsuitable for analysis.

Legal Responsibility. LAB is solely responsible for performance of this contract, and no affiliated company, director, officer, employee, or agent shall have 
any legal responsibility hereunder, whether in contract or tort including negligence.

Assignment. LAB may assign its performance obligations under this contract to other parties, as it deems necessary.  LAB shall disclose to Client 
any assignee (subcontractor) by ELAP ID # on the submitted final report. 

Force Majeure. LAB shall have no responsibility or liability to the Client for any failure or delay in performance by LAB, which results in whole or in 
part from any cause or circumstance beyond the reasonable control of LAB.  Such causes and circumstances shall include, but not 
limited to, acts of God, acts or orders of any government authority, strikes or other labor disputes, natural disasters, accidents, wars, 
civil disturbances, difficulties or delays in transportation, mail or delivery services, inability to obtain sufficient services or supplies 
from LAB’s usual suppliers, or any other cause beyond LAB’s reasonable control.

Law. This contract shall be continued under the laws of the State of New York without regard to its conflicts of laws provision.
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Stantec Consulting Services Inc. 

61 Commercial Street, Suite 100, Rochester NY  14614-1009 

 

   

 

November 4, 2015 

File: 190500647 

Attention: Ms. Erin Magee 

Monroe County Department of Environmental Services 

Industrial Waste Control 

145 Paul Road, Bldg. 1 

Rochester, NY 14624 

Dear Erin, 

Reference: Specialty Short Term Discharge Permit ST-288 

Maguire Family Properties, Inc. 

12 Pixley Industrial Parkway 

Gates, New York 

On behalf of Maguire Family Properties, Inc. (Maguire), Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (Stantec) 

presents this request for approval to discharge a second batch of investigation-derived 

wastewater under the permit referenced above.  This second batch, which should be the last, 

consists of the following: 

 

 Approximately 2,000 gallons of groundwater purged from on-site storm water recharge 

well RW-2 and approximately 500 gallons of mixed storm water and groundwater purged 

from on-site storm water recharge well RW-3 together make up the majority of the volume 

to be discharged.  

 

Samples of the water collected from each of the two recharge wells were collected for 

laboratory analysis.  Analytical report pages for those samples are provided in Attachment 

1, and the results are summarized in Table 1.   

 

 Approximately 100 gallons of purge water (groundwater) and equipment rinse water 

collected during our June and August groundwater sampling activities at the site make up 

the balance of the volume to be discharged. 

 

A composite sample of the water present in the two drums was collected for laboratory 

analysis.  A copy of the analytical report is provided in Attachment 2, and the results are 

summarized in Table 1.   

 

As shown on Table 1, all contaminant concentrations detected in the three wastewater samples 

were below the County’s permit limits. 

 

  



November 4, 2015 

Ms. Erin Magee 

Page 2  

Reference: Specialty Short Term Discharge Permit ST-288 

 

We look forward to your response to this request.  Please contact me if you have any questions or 

require additional information. 

 

Regards, 

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC.  

 
Thomas D. Wells 

Senior Geologist 
Phone: (585) 413-5271  

Cell:  (585) 752-7335  

Tom.Wells@stantec.com 

Attachments:   

 

Table 1 - Summary of Contaminants Detected in Wastewater Samples 

 

Attachment 1 - Sample Analysis Results for Recharge Well Cleanout Wastewater Samples WW-RW-

2 and WW-RW-3 

 

Attachment 2 - Sample Analysis Results for Wastewater Sample AMSF-Purge Water-20151027  

 

 

 

 

ec. D. Maguire, P. Sylvestri, T. Schneider 



Sample Medium

Investigation wastewater 

sample WW-RW-2

(recharge well RW-2 water 

collected on 8/14/2015)

Investigation wastewater 

sample WW-RW-3

(recharge well RW-3 water 

collected on 8/14/2015)

Investigation wastewater 

sample 

AMSF-Purge Water-

20151027

(composite sample collected 

on 10/27/2015)

Concentration Units Milligrams per Liter (mg/L)

Chemical Analyte(s)
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA) 0.268 0.020 0.014

1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 0.016 0.005 0.025

1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 0.004 ND (<0.002) ND (<0.002)

Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) ND (<0.004) 0.019 0.002

Trichloroethylene (TCE) 0.002 ND (<0.002) ND (<0.002)

Benzene ND (<0.002) ND (<0.001) ND (<0.001)

Toluene 0.124 0.114 ND (<0.002)

Ethylbenzene ND (<0.004) ND (<0.002) ND (<0.002)

Other VOCs ND (<0.02) ND (<0.01) ND (<0.01)

Semi-volatiles (SVOCs)

Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 0.0078 ND (<0.01) ND (<0.01)

Phenanthrene ND (<0.01) 0.00983 ND (<0.01)

Other SVOCs ND (<0.02) ND (<0.02) ND (<0.02)

Pesticides:

Aldrin 0.000089 0.000477 ND (<0.0001)

alpha-BHC 0.000927 0.00559 ND (<0.0001)

beta-BHC 0.00251 0.014 ND (<0.0001)

delta-BHC 0.0000715 0.00036 ND (<0.0001)

gamma-BHC (Lindane) ND (<0.0001) 0.00118 ND (<0.0001)

Heptachlor 0.000254 0.00267 ND (<0.0001)

Methoxychlor 0.0000664 ND (<0.005) ND (<0.0001)

Toxaphene ND (<0.001) ND (<0.005) ND (<0.001)

Other Pesticides ND (<0.0001) ND (<0.0005) ND (<0.0001)

PCBs ND (<0.001) ND (<0.001) ND (<0.001)

Summation of VOCs, SVOCs, Pesticides and PCBs detected at 10 ug/L or greater:

0.408 0.167 0.039

Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Oil & Grease by HEM ND (<5) 13 ND (<4)

Non-polar Oil & Grease by SGT-HEM ND (<5) 7.2 ND (<4)

Metals 

Arsenic (As) 0.00329 0.00544 ND (<0.005)

Cadmium (Cd) ND (<0.0025) ND (<0.0025) ND (<0.0025)

Chromium (Cr) ND (<0.005) 0.00305 ND (<0.005)

Copper (Cu) 0.00667 0.0134 ND (<0.0125)

Lead (Pb) ND (<0.005) ND (<0.005) ND (<0.005)

Nickel (Ni) ND (<0.02) ND (<0.02) ND (<0.02)

Silver (Ag) 0.00395 0.0271 ND (<0.005)

Zinc (Zn) 0.0315 0.0673 0.0243

ND = Not detected above laboratory detection/quantification limits

NA = Not analyzed

Table 1

Summary of Contaminants Detected in Wastewater

from August 2015 Recharge Well Cleanout Activities and 

2015 Groundwater Sampling Activities
Former Alliance Metal Stamping & Fabrication Facility Site

12 Pixley Industrial Parkway, Gates, New York

\\Us1275-f02\shared_projects\190500647\correspondence\Monroe County\2015 stsup\September discharge request\Known Contaminants from RW cleanout_August 2015.xlsxknown



 

 

  

 

Attachment 1 

 
 

Sample Analysis Results for 
 

Recharge Well Cleanout Wastewater Samples 
 

‘WW-RW-2’ and ‘WW-RW-3’ 

  



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

153429

Stantec

Former Alliance Site 190500647.243

153429-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: WW-RW-2

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 8/14/2015
8/14/2015Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Metals

Arsenic J0.00329 mg/L 8/24/2015 11:11
Cadmium < 0.00250 mg/L 8/24/2015 11:11
Chromium < 0.00500 mg/L 8/24/2015 11:11
Copper J0.00667 mg/L 8/24/2015 11:11
Lead < 0.00500 mg/L 8/28/2015 11:26
Nickel < 0.0200 mg/L 8/24/2015 11:11
Silver J0.00395 mg/L 8/24/2015 11:11
Zinc 0.0315 mg/L 8/24/2015 11:11

Method Reference(s): EPA 200.7
Due to QC outliers, sample redigested for lead on 8/26/2015.  Associated QC is on QC Batch:  QC150826ww.

Data File: 082415a
8/20/2015Preparation Date: 

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

PCBs

PCB-1016 < 1.00 ug/L 8/21/2015 01:33
PCB-1221 < 1.00 ug/L 8/21/2015 01:33
PCB-1232 < 1.00 ug/L 8/21/2015 01:33
PCB-1242 < 1.00 ug/L 8/21/2015 01:33
PCB-1248 < 1.00 ug/L 8/21/2015 01:33
PCB-1254 < 1.00 ug/L 8/21/2015 01:33
PCB-1260 < 1.00 ug/L 8/21/2015 01:33

Method Reference(s): EPA 608
8/20/2015Preparation Date: 

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

Decachlorobiphenyl 14842.0 8/21/20150 - 01:33
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 91.334.9 8/21/20152.06 - 01:33

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Chlorinated Pesticides

4,4-DDD < 0.100 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:17

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Monday, August 31, 2015



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

153429

Stantec

Former Alliance Site 190500647.243

153429-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: WW-RW-2

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 8/14/2015
8/14/2015Date Received:

4,4-DDE < 0.100 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:17
4,4-DDT < 0.100 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:17
Aldrin JP0.0890 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:17
alpha-BHC 0.927 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:17
beta-BHC P2.51 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:17
cis-Chlordane < 0.100 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:17
delta-BHC JP0.0715 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:17
Dieldrin < 0.100 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:17
Endosulfan I < 0.100 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:17
Endosulfan II < 0.100 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:17
Endosulfan Sulfate < 0.100 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:17
Endrin < 0.100 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:17
Endrin Aldehyde < 0.100 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:17
gamma-BHC (Lindane) < 0.100 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:17
Heptachlor 0.254 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:17
Heptachlor Epoxide < 0.100 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:17
Methoxychlor JP0.0664 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:17
Toxaphene < 1.00 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:17
trans-Chlordane < 0.100 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:17

Method Reference(s): EPA 608
8/20/2015Preparation Date: 

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

Decachlorobiphenyl (1) 13774.3 8/21/201538.2 - 14:17
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (1) 102.231.5 8/21/20153.3 - 14:17

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Semi-Volatile Organics (Acid/Base Neutrals)

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Monday, August 31, 2015



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

153429

Stantec

Former Alliance Site 190500647.243

153429-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: WW-RW-2

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 8/14/2015
8/14/2015Date Received:

2,4-Dichlorophenol < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
2,4-Dimethylphenol < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
2,4-Dinitrophenol < 20.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
2,4-Dinitrotoluene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
2,6-Dinitrotoluene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
2-Chloronaphthalene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
2-Chlorophenol < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
2-Nitrophenol < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol < 20.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
4-Nitrophenol < 20.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Acenaphthene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Acenaphthylene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Anthracene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Benzidine < 20.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Benzo (a) anthracene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Benzo (a) pyrene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Benzo (b) fluoranthene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Benzo (k) fluoranthene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Bis (2-chloroethyl) ether < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate J7.80 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Butylbenzylphthalate < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Chrysene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Diethyl phthalate < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Dimethyl phthalate < 20.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Monday, August 31, 2015



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

153429

Stantec

Former Alliance Site 190500647.243

153429-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: WW-RW-2

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 8/14/2015
8/14/2015Date Received:

Di-n-butyl phthalate < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Di-n-octylphthalate < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Fluoranthene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Fluorene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Hexachlorobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Hexachlorobutadiene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Hexachloroethane < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Isophorone < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Naphthalene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Nitrobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
N-Nitrosodimethylamine < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Pentachlorophenol < 20.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Phenanthrene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Phenol < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10
Pyrene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:10

Method Reference(s): EPA 625

Data File: B07042.D
8/19/2015Preparation Date: 

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

2,4,6-Tribromophenol 13194.1 8/19/201538.8 - 15:10
2-Fluorobiphenyl 10374.3 8/19/201527.3 - 15:10
2-Fluorophenol 10549.8 8/19/20156.27 - 15:10
Nitrobenzene-d5 10378.0 8/19/201547.5 - 15:10
Phenol-d5 10232.6 8/19/20150 - 15:10
Terphenyl-d14 11374.1 8/19/201553.4 - 15:10

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Volatile Organics

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 268 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Monday, August 31, 2015



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

153429

Stantec

Former Alliance Site 190500647.243

153429-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: WW-RW-2

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 8/14/2015
8/14/2015Date Received:

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 4.00 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 4.00 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
1,1-Dichloroethane 16.1 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
1,1-Dichloroethene 4.34 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 4.00 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
1,2-Dichloroethane < 4.00 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
1,2-Dichloropropane < 4.00 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 4.00 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 4.00 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether < 20.0 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
Benzene < 2.00 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
Bromodichloromethane < 4.00 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
Bromoform < 10.0 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
Bromomethane < 4.00 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
Carbon Tetrachloride < 4.00 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
Chlorobenzene < 4.00 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
Chloroethane < 4.00 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
Chloroform < 4.00 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
Chloromethane < 4.00 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 4.00 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
Dibromochloromethane < 4.00 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
Ethylbenzene < 4.00 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
Methylene chloride < 10.0 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
Tetrachloroethene < 4.00 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
Toluene 124 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 4.00 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 4.00 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
Trichloroethene J2.21 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
Trichlorofluoromethane < 4.00 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12
Vinyl chloride < 4.00 ug/L 8/20/2015 13:12

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Monday, August 31, 2015



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

153429

Stantec

Former Alliance Site 190500647.243

153429-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: WW-RW-2

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 8/14/2015
8/14/2015Date Received:

Method Reference(s): EPA 624
Data File: x25535.D

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 11696.9 8/20/201581.1 - 13:12
4-Bromofluorobenzene 11387.8 8/20/201582.3 - 13:12
Pentafluorobenzene 11097.7 8/20/201591.1 - 13:12
Toluene-D8 10692.5 8/20/201591.4 - 13:12

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Monday, August 31, 2015



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

153429

Stantec

Former Alliance Site 190500647.243

153429-02Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: WW-RW-3

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 8/14/2015
8/14/2015Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Metals

Arsenic 0.00544 mg/L 8/24/2015 11:24
Cadmium < 0.00250 mg/L 8/24/2015 11:24
Chromium J0.00305 mg/L 8/24/2015 11:24
Copper 0.0134 mg/L 8/24/2015 11:24
Lead < 0.00500 mg/L 8/28/2015 12:17
Nickel < 0.0200 mg/L 8/24/2015 11:24
Silver 0.0271 mg/L 8/24/2015 11:24
Zinc 0.0673 mg/L 8/24/2015 11:24

Method Reference(s): EPA 200.7
Due to QC outliers, sample redigested for lead on 8/26/2015.  Associated QC is on QC Batch:  QC150826ww.

Data File: 082415a
8/20/2015Preparation Date: 

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

PCBs

PCB-1016 < 1.00 ug/L 8/21/2015 01:57
PCB-1221 < 1.00 ug/L 8/21/2015 01:57
PCB-1232 < 1.00 ug/L 8/21/2015 01:57
PCB-1242 < 1.00 ug/L 8/21/2015 01:57
PCB-1248 < 1.00 ug/L 8/21/2015 01:57
PCB-1254 < 1.00 ug/L 8/21/2015 01:57
PCB-1260 < 1.00 ug/L 8/21/2015 01:57

Method Reference(s): EPA 608
8/20/2015Preparation Date: 

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

Decachlorobiphenyl 14841.7 8/21/20150 - 01:57
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 91.335.0 8/21/20152.06 - 01:57

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Chlorinated Pesticides

4,4-DDD < 0.500 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:31

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Monday, August 31, 2015



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

153429

Stantec

Former Alliance Site 190500647.243

153429-02Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: WW-RW-3

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 8/14/2015
8/14/2015Date Received:

4,4-DDE < 0.500 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:31
4,4-DDT < 0.500 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:31
Aldrin JP0.477 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:31
alpha-BHC 5.59 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:31
beta-BHC 14.0 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:31
cis-Chlordane < 0.500 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:31
delta-BHC JP0.360 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:31
Dieldrin < 0.500 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:31
Endosulfan I < 0.500 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:31
Endosulfan II < 0.500 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:31
Endosulfan Sulfate < 0.500 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:31
Endrin < 0.500 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:31
Endrin Aldehyde < 0.500 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:31
gamma-BHC (Lindane) P1.18 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:31
Heptachlor P2.67 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:31
Heptachlor Epoxide < 0.500 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:31
Methoxychlor < 0.500 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:31
Toxaphene < 5.00 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:31
trans-Chlordane < 0.500 ug/L 8/21/2015 14:31

Method Reference(s): EPA 608
8/20/2015Preparation Date: 

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

Decachlorobiphenyl (1) 13779.4 8/21/201538.2 - 14:31
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (1) 102.245.7 8/21/20153.3 - 14:31

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Semi-Volatile Organics (Acid/Base Neutrals)

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Monday, August 31, 2015



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

153429

Stantec

Former Alliance Site 190500647.243

153429-02Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: WW-RW-3

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 8/14/2015
8/14/2015Date Received:

2,4-Dichlorophenol < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
2,4-Dimethylphenol < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
2,4-Dinitrophenol < 20.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
2,4-Dinitrotoluene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
2,6-Dinitrotoluene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
2-Chloronaphthalene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
2-Chlorophenol < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
2-Nitrophenol < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol < 20.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
4-Nitrophenol < 20.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Acenaphthene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Acenaphthylene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Anthracene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Benzidine < 20.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Benzo (a) anthracene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Benzo (a) pyrene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Benzo (b) fluoranthene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Benzo (k) fluoranthene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Bis (2-chloroethyl) ether < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Butylbenzylphthalate < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Chrysene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Diethyl phthalate < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Dimethyl phthalate < 20.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Monday, August 31, 2015



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

153429

Stantec

Former Alliance Site 190500647.243

153429-02Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: WW-RW-3

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 8/14/2015
8/14/2015Date Received:

Di-n-butyl phthalate < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Di-n-octylphthalate < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Fluoranthene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Fluorene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Hexachlorobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Hexachlorobutadiene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Hexachloroethane < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Isophorone < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Naphthalene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Nitrobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
N-Nitrosodimethylamine < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Pentachlorophenol < 20.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Phenanthrene J9.83 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Phenol < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39
Pyrene < 10.0 ug/L 8/19/2015 15:39

Method Reference(s): EPA 625

Data File: B07043.D
8/19/2015Preparation Date: 

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

2,4,6-Tribromophenol 13189.5 8/19/201538.8 - 15:39
2-Fluorobiphenyl 10380.6 8/19/201527.3 - 15:39
2-Fluorophenol 10548.4 8/19/20156.27 - 15:39
Nitrobenzene-d5 10382.5 8/19/201547.5 - 15:39
Phenol-d5 10232.4 8/19/20150 - 15:39
Terphenyl-d14 11383.0 8/19/201553.4 - 15:39

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Volatile Organics

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 20.0 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Monday, August 31, 2015



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

153429

Stantec

Former Alliance Site 190500647.243

153429-02Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: WW-RW-3

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 8/14/2015
8/14/2015Date Received:

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
1,1-Dichloroethane 5.47 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
1,1-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
1,2-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
1,2-Dichloropropane < 2.00 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether < 10.0 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
Benzene < 1.00 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
Bromodichloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
Bromoform < 5.00 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
Bromomethane < 2.00 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
Carbon Tetrachloride < 2.00 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
Chlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
Chloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
Chloroform < 2.00 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
Chloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
Dibromochloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
Ethylbenzene < 2.00 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
Methylene chloride < 5.00 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
Tetrachloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
Toluene 114 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
Trichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
Trichlorofluoromethane < 2.00 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00
Vinyl chloride < 2.00 ug/L 8/17/2015 21:00

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Monday, August 31, 2015



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

153429

Stantec

Former Alliance Site 190500647.243

153429-02Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: WW-RW-3

WastewaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 8/14/2015
8/14/2015Date Received:

Method Reference(s): EPA 624
Data File: x25444.D

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116105 8/17/201581.1 - 21:00
4-Bromofluorobenzene 11386.0 8/17/201582.3 - 21:00
Pentafluorobenzene 11095.2 8/17/201591.1 - 21:00
Toluene-D8 10691.5 8/17/201591.4 - 21:00

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Monday, August 31, 2015





































Analytical Report Appendix

The reported results relate only to the samples as they have been received by the laboratory.

Each page of this document is part of a multipage report.  This document may not be reproduced 
except in its entirety, without the prior consent of Paradigm Environmental Services, Inc.

All soil/sludge samples have been reported on a dry weight basis, unless qualified “reported as 
received”. Other solids are reported as received.

Low level Volatiles blank reports for soil/solid matrix are based on a nominal 5 gram weight. Sample 
results and reporting limits are based on actual weight, which may be more or less than 5 grams.

The Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition 
requirements upon receipt.  Sample condition requirements are defined under the 2003 NELAC 
Standard, sections 5.5.8.3.1 and 5.5.8.3.2.

NYSDOH ELAP does not certify for all parameters.  Paradigm Environmental Services or the 
indicated subcontracted laboratory does hold certification for all analytes where certification is 
offered by ELAP unless otherwise specified.   Aliquots separated for certain tests, such as TCLP, are 
indicated on the Chain of Custody and final reports with an “A” suffix.

Data qualifiers are used, when necessary, to provide additional information about the data.  This 
information may be communicated as a flag or as text at the bottom of the report.  Please refer to the 
following list of analyte-specific, frequently used data flags and their meaning:

“<” = Analyzed for but not detected at or above the quantitation limit.
“E” = Result has been estimated, calibration limit exceeded.
“Z” = See case narrative.
“D” = Sample, Laboratory Control Sample, or Matrix Spike Duplicate results above Relative Percent 
Difference limit. 
“M” = Matrix spike recoveries outside QC limits.  Matrix bias indicated.
“B” = Method blank contained trace levels of analyte.  Refer to included method blank report.
“J” = Result estimated between the quantitation limit and half the quantitation limit.
"L" = Laboratory Control Sample recovery outside accepted QC limits.
“P” = Concentration differs by more than 40% between the primary and secondary analytical columns.
"NC" = Not calculable. Applicable to RPD if sample or duplicate result is non-detect or estimated (see 
primary report for data flags). Applicable to MS if sample is greater or equal to ten times the spike 
added. Applicable to sample surrogates or MS if sample dilution is 10x or higher.
"*" = Indicates any recoveries outside associated acceptance windows. Surrogate outliers in samples 
are presumed matrix effects. LCS demonstrates method compliance unless otherwise noted.
"(1)" = Indicates data from primary column used for QC calculation.

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Monday, August 31, 2015



GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
LABORATORY SERVICES

These Terms and Conditions embody the whole agreement of the parties in the absence of a signed and executed contract between the 
Laboratory (LAB) and Client.  They shall supersede all previous communications, representations, or agreements, either verbal or written, 
between the parties.  The LAB specifically rejects all additional, inconsistent, or conflicting terms, whether printed or otherwise set forth in any 
purchase order or other communication from the Client to the LAB.  The invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of any provision, term, 
or condition hereof shall not affect in any way the validity or enforceability of the remainder of the Terms and Conditions. No waiver by LAB of 
any provision, term, or condition hereof or of any breach by or obligation of the Client hereunder shall constitute a waiver of such provision, 
term, or condition on any other occasion or a waiver of any other breach by or obligation of the Client.  This agreement shall be administered 
and interpreted under the laws of the state which services are procured. 

Warranty.  Recognizing that the nature of many samples is unknown and that some may contain potentially hazardous components, LAB 
warrants only that it will perform testing services, obtain findings, and prepare reports in accordance with generally accepted 
analytical laboratory principles and practices at the time of performance of services. LAB makes no other warranty, express or 
implied.

Scope and
Compensation.

LAB agrees to perform the services described in the chain of custody to which these terms and conditions are attached. Unless the 
parties agree in writing to the contrary, the duties of LAB shall not be construed to exceed the services specifically described. LAB will 
use LAB default method for all tests unless specified otherwise on the Work Order.
Payment terms are net 30 days from the date of invoice.  All overdue payments are subject to an interest charge of one and one-half 
percent (1-1/2%) per month or a portion thereof.  Client shall also be responsible for costs of collection, including payment of 
reasonable attorney fees if such expense is incurred.  The prices, unless stated, do not include any sale, use or other taxes.  Such taxes 
will be added to invoice prices when required.

Prices. Compensation for services performed will be based on the current Lab Analytical Fee Schedule or on  quotations agreed to in writing 
by the parties. Turnaround time based charges  are determined from the time of resolution of all work order questions. Testimony, 
court appearances or data compilation for legal action will be charged separately. Evaluation and reporting of initial screening runs 
may incur additional fees.

Limitations of
Liability.

In the event of any error, omission, or other professional negligence, the sole and exclusive responsibility of LAB shall be to re-
perform the deficient work at its own expense and LAB shall have no other liability whatsoever.  All claims shall be deemed waived 
unless made in writing and received by LAB within ninety (90) days following completion of services.
LAB shall have no liability, obligation, or responsibility of any kind for losses, costs, expenses, or other damages (including but not 
limited to any special, direct, incidental or consequential damages) with respect to LAB’s services or results.
All results provided by LAB are strictly for the use of its clients and LAB is in no way responsible for the use of such results by clients 
or third parties.  All reports  should be considered in their entirety, and LAB is not responsible for the separation, detachment, or 
other use of any portion of these reports. Client may not assign the lab report without the written consent of the LAB.
Client covenants and agrees, at its/his/her sole expense, to indemnify, protect, defend, and save harmless the LAB from and against 
any and all damages, losses, liabilities, obligations, penalties, claims, litigation, demands, defenses, judgments, suits, actions, 
proceedings, costs, disbursements and/or expenses (including, without limitation attorneys’ and experts’ fees and disbursements) of 
any kind whatsoever which may at any time be imposed upon, incurred by or asserted or awarded against client relating to, resulting 
from or arising out of (a) the breach of this agreement by this client, (b) the negligence of the client in handling, delivering or 
disclosing any hazardous substance, (c) the violation of the Client of any applicable law, (d) non-compliance by the Client with any 
environmental permit or (e) a material misrepresentation in disclosing the materials to be tested.

Hazard Disclosure. Client represents and warrants that any sample delivered to LAB will be preceded or accompanied by complete written disclosure of 
the presence of any hazardous substances known or suspected by Client.  Client further warrants that any sample containing any 
hazardous substance that is to be delivered to LAB will be packaged, labeled, transported, and delivered properly and in accordance 
with applicable laws.

Sample Handling. Prior to LAB’s acceptance of any sample (or after any revocation of acceptance), the entire risk of loss or of damage to such sample 
remains with Client.  Samples are accepted when receipt is acknowledged on chain of custody documentation.  In no event will LAB 
have any responsibility for the action or inaction of any carrier shipping or delivering any sample to or from LAB premises.
Client authorizes LAB to proceed with the analysis of samples as received by the laboratory, recognizing that any samples not in 
compliance with all current DOH-ELAP-NELAP requirements for containers, preservation or holding time will be noted as such on the 
final report. 
Disposal of hazardous waste samples is the responsibility of the Client.  If the Client does not wish such samples returned, LAB may 
add storage and disposal fees to the final invoice.  Maximum storage time for samples is 30 days after completion of analysis unless 
modified by applicable state or federal laws.  Client will be required to give the LAB written instructions concerning disposal of these 
samples.
LAB reserves the absolute right, exercisable at any time, to refuse to receive delivery of, refuse to accept, or revoke acceptance of any 
sample, which, in the sole judgment of LAB (a) is of unsuitable volume, (b) may be or become unsuitable for or may pose a risk in 
handling, transport, or processing for any health, safety, environmental or other reason whether or not due to the presence in the 
sample of any hazardous substance, and whether or not such presence has been disclosed to LAB by Client or (c) if the condition or 
sample date make the sample unsuitable for analysis.

Legal Responsibility. LAB is solely responsible for performance of this contract, and no affiliated company, director, officer, employee, or agent shall have 
any legal responsibility hereunder, whether in contract or tort including negligence.

Assignment. LAB may assign its performance obligations under this contract to other parties, as it deems necessary.  LAB shall disclose to Client 
any assignee (subcontractor) by ELAP ID # on the submitted final report. 

Force Majeure. LAB shall have no responsibility or liability to the Client for any failure or delay in performance by LAB, which results in whole or in 
part from any cause or circumstance beyond the reasonable control of LAB.  Such causes and circumstances shall include, but not 
limited to, acts of God, acts or orders of any government authority, strikes or other labor disputes, natural disasters, accidents, wars, 
civil disturbances, difficulties or delays in transportation, mail or delivery services, inability to obtain sufficient services or supplies 
from LAB’s usual suppliers, or any other cause beyond LAB’s reasonable control.

Law. This contract shall be continued under the laws of the State of New York without regard to its conflicts of laws provision.

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Monday, August 31, 2015



































 

 

Attachment 2 

 
 

Sample Analysis Results for Wastewater Sample 
 

‘AMSF-Purge Water-20151027’ 





Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

154536

Stantec

Former AMSF

154536-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: AMSF-Purge Water-20151027

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 10/27/2015
10/27/2015Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Metals

Arsenic < 0.00500 mg/L 10/30/2015 14:52
Cadmium < 0.00250 mg/L 10/30/2015 14:52
Chromium < 0.00500 mg/L 10/30/2015 14:52
Copper < 0.0125 mg/L 10/30/2015 14:52
Lead < 0.00500 mg/L 10/30/2015 14:52
Nickel < 0.0200 mg/L 10/30/2015 14:52
Silver < 0.00500 mg/L 10/30/2015 14:52
Zinc J0.0243 mg/L 10/30/2015 14:52

Method Reference(s): EPA 200.7

Data File: 103015b
10/29/2015Preparation Date: 

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

PCBs

PCB-1016 < 1.00 ug/L 10/30/2015 17:48
PCB-1221 < 1.00 ug/L 10/30/2015 17:48
PCB-1232 < 1.00 ug/L 10/30/2015 17:48
PCB-1242 < 1.00 ug/L 10/30/2015 17:48
PCB-1248 < 1.00 ug/L 10/30/2015 17:48
PCB-1254 < 1.00 ug/L 10/30/2015 17:48
PCB-1260 < 1.00 ug/L 10/30/2015 17:48

Method Reference(s): EPA 608
10/29/2015Preparation Date: 

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

Decachlorobiphenyl 13954.5 10/30/20152.99 - 17:48
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 92.338.6 10/30/20150 - 17:48

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Chlorinated Pesticides

4,4-DDD < 0.100 ug/L 10/30/2015 14:00

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.
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Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

154536

Stantec

Former AMSF

154536-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: AMSF-Purge Water-20151027

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 10/27/2015
10/27/2015Date Received:

4,4-DDE < 0.100 ug/L 10/30/2015 14:00
4,4-DDT < 0.100 ug/L 10/30/2015 14:00
Aldrin < 0.100 ug/L 10/30/2015 14:00
alpha-BHC < 0.100 ug/L 10/30/2015 14:00
beta-BHC < 0.100 ug/L 10/30/2015 14:00
cis-Chlordane < 0.100 ug/L 10/30/2015 14:00
delta-BHC < 0.100 ug/L 10/30/2015 14:00
Dieldrin < 0.100 ug/L 10/30/2015 14:00
Endosulfan I < 0.100 ug/L 10/30/2015 14:00
Endosulfan II < 0.100 ug/L 10/30/2015 14:00
Endosulfan Sulfate < 0.100 ug/L 10/30/2015 14:00
Endrin < 0.100 ug/L 10/30/2015 14:00
Endrin Aldehyde < 0.100 ug/L 10/30/2015 14:00
gamma-BHC (Lindane) < 0.100 ug/L 10/30/2015 14:00
Heptachlor < 0.100 ug/L 10/30/2015 14:00
Heptachlor Epoxide < 0.100 ug/L 10/30/2015 14:00
Methoxychlor < 0.100 ug/L 10/30/2015 14:00
Toxaphene < 1.00 ug/L 10/30/2015 14:00
trans-Chlordane < 0.100 ug/L 10/30/2015 14:00

Method Reference(s): EPA 608
10/30/2015Preparation Date: 

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

Decachlorobiphenyl (1) 12678.2 10/30/201522 - 14:00
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (1) 98.943.4 10/30/20150.8 - 14:00

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Semi-Volatile Organics (Acid/Base Neutrals)

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.
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Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

154536

Stantec

Former AMSF

154536-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: AMSF-Purge Water-20151027

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 10/27/2015
10/27/2015Date Received:

2,4-Dichlorophenol < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
2,4-Dimethylphenol < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
2,4-Dinitrophenol < 20.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
2,4-Dinitrotoluene < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
2,6-Dinitrotoluene < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
2-Chloronaphthalene < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
2-Chlorophenol < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
2-Nitrophenol < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol < 20.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
4-Nitrophenol < 20.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Acenaphthene < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Acenaphthylene < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Anthracene < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Benzidine < 20.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Benzo (a) anthracene < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Benzo (a) pyrene < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Benzo (b) fluoranthene < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Benzo (k) fluoranthene < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Bis (2-chloroethyl) ether < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Butylbenzylphthalate < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Chrysene < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Diethyl phthalate < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Dimethyl phthalate < 20.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.
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Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

154536

Stantec

Former AMSF

154536-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: AMSF-Purge Water-20151027

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 10/27/2015
10/27/2015Date Received:

Di-n-butyl phthalate < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Di-n-octylphthalate < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Fluoranthene < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Fluorene < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Hexachlorobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Hexachlorobutadiene < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Hexachloroethane < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Isophorone < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Naphthalene < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Nitrobenzene < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
N-Nitrosodimethylamine < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Pentachlorophenol < 20.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Phenanthrene < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Phenol < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23
Pyrene < 10.0 ug/L 10/30/2015 12:23

Method Reference(s): EPA 625

Data File: B08307.D
10/30/2015Preparation Date: 

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

2,4,6-Tribromophenol 12889.6 10/30/201544.8 - 12:23
2-Fluorobiphenyl 10443.2 10/30/201529 - 12:23
2-Fluorophenol 10843.5 10/30/20158.26 - 12:23
Nitrobenzene-d5 10172.2 10/30/201552.5 - 12:23
Phenol-d5 10629.1 10/30/20150 - 12:23
Terphenyl-d14 11289.4 10/30/201557 - 12:23

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Volatile Organics

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 14.2 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.
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Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

154536

Stantec

Former AMSF

154536-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: AMSF-Purge Water-20151027

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 10/27/2015
10/27/2015Date Received:

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
1,1-Dichloroethane 24.9 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
1,1-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
1,2-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
1,2-Dichloropropane < 2.00 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether < 10.0 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
Benzene < 1.00 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
Bromodichloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
Bromoform < 5.00 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
Bromomethane < 2.00 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
Carbon Tetrachloride < 2.00 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
Chlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
Chloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
Chloroform < 2.00 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
Chloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
Dibromochloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
Ethylbenzene < 2.00 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
Methylene chloride < 5.00 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
Tetrachloroethene J1.63 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
Toluene < 2.00 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
Trichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
Trichlorofluoromethane < 2.00 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45
Vinyl chloride < 2.00 ug/L 10/28/2015 14:45

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.
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Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

154536

Stantec

Former AMSF

154536-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: AMSF-Purge Water-20151027

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 10/27/2015
10/27/2015Date Received:

Method Reference(s): EPA 624
Data File: x27181.D

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 12498.6 10/28/201581.1 - 14:45
4-Bromofluorobenzene 11492.9 10/28/201579.8 - 14:45
Pentafluorobenzene 11198.9 10/28/201591.1 - 14:45
Toluene-D8 10796.9 10/28/201590.7 - 14:45

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.
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Analytical Report Appendix
The reported results relate only to the samples as they have been received by the laboratory.

Each page of this document is part of a multipage report.  This document may not be reproduced except in its 
entirety, without the prior consent of Paradigm Environmental Services, Inc.

All soil/sludge samples have been reported on a dry weight basis, unless qualified “reported as received”. 
Other solids are reported as received.

Low level Volatiles blank reports for soil/solid matrix are based on a nominal 5 gram weight. Sample results 
and reporting limits are based on actual weight, which may be more or less than 5 grams.

The Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition 
requirements upon receipt.  Sample condition requirements are defined under the 2003 NELAC Standard, 
sections 5.5.8.3.1 and 5.5.8.3.2.

NYSDOH ELAP does not certify for all parameters.  Paradigm Environmental Services or the indicated 
subcontracted laboratory does hold certification for all analytes where certification is offered by ELAP unless 
otherwise specified.   Aliquots separated for certain tests, such as TCLP, are indicated on the Chain of Custody 
and final reports with an “A” suffix.

Data qualifiers are used, when necessary, to provide additional information about the data.  This information 
may be communicated as a flag or as text at the bottom of the report.  Please refer to the following list of 
analyte-specific, frequently used data flags and their meaning:

“<” = Analyzed for but not detected at or above the quantitation limit.
“E” = Result has been estimated, calibration limit exceeded.
“Z” = See case narrative.
“D” = Sample, Laboratory Control Sample, or Matrix Spike Duplicate results above Relative Percent 
Difference limit. 
“M” = Matrix spike recoveries outside QC limits.  Matrix bias indicated.
“B” = Method blank contained trace levels of analyte.  Refer to included method blank report.
“J” = Result estimated between the quantitation limit and half the quantitation limit.
"L" = Laboratory Control Sample recovery outside accepted QC limits.
“P” = Concentration differs by more than 40% between the primary and secondary analytical columns.
"NC" = Not calculable. Applicable to RPD if sample or duplicate result is non-detect or estimated (see 
primary report for data flags). Applicable to MS if sample is greater or equal to ten times the spike 
added. Applicable to sample surrogates or MS if sample dilution is 10x or higher.
"*" = Indicates any recoveries outside associated acceptance windows. Surrogate outliers in samples 
are presumed matrix effects. LCS demonstrates method compliance unless otherwise noted.
"(1)" = Indicates data from primary column used for QC calculation.
"A" = denotes a parameter for which ELAP does not offer approval as part of their laboratory 
certification program.
"F" = denotes a parameter for which Paradigm does not carry certification, the results for which 
should therefore only be used where ELAP certification is not required, such as personal exposure 
assessment.

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.
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GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
LABORATORY SERVICES

These Terms and Conditions embody the whole agreement of the parties in the absence of a signed and executed contract between the 
Laboratory (LAB) and Client.  They shall supersede all previous communications, representations, or agreements, either verbal or written, 
between the parties.  The LAB specifically rejects all additional, inconsistent, or conflicting terms, whether printed or otherwise set forth in any 
purchase order or other communication from the Client to the LAB.  The invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of any provision, term, 
or condition hereof shall not affect in any way the validity or enforceability of the remainder of the Terms and Conditions. No waiver by LAB of 
any provision, term, or condition hereof or of any breach by or obligation of the Client hereunder shall constitute a waiver of such provision, 
term, or condition on any other occasion or a waiver of any other breach by or obligation of the Client.  This agreement shall be administered 
and interpreted under the laws of the state which services are procured. 

Warranty.  Recognizing that the nature of many samples is unknown and that some may contain potentially hazardous components, LAB 
warrants only that it will perform testing services, obtain findings, and prepare reports in accordance with generally accepted 
analytical laboratory principles and practices at the time of performance of services. LAB makes no other warranty, express or 
implied.

Scope and
Compensation.

LAB agrees to perform the services described in the chain of custody to which these terms and conditions are attached. Unless the 
parties agree in writing to the contrary, the duties of LAB shall not be construed to exceed the services specifically described. LAB will 
use LAB default method for all tests unless specified otherwise on the Work Order.
Payment terms are net 30 days from the date of invoice.  All overdue payments are subject to an interest charge of one and one-half 
percent (1-1/2%) per month or a portion thereof.  Client shall also be responsible for costs of collection, including payment of 
reasonable attorney fees if such expense is incurred.  The prices, unless stated, do not include any sale, use or other taxes.  Such taxes 
will be added to invoice prices when required.

Prices. Compensation for services performed will be based on the current Lab Analytical Fee Schedule or on  quotations agreed to in writing 
by the parties. Turnaround time based charges  are determined from the time of resolution of all work order questions. Testimony, 
court appearances or data compilation for legal action will be charged separately. Evaluation and reporting of initial screening runs 
may incur additional fees.

Limitations of
Liability.

In the event of any error, omission, or other professional negligence, the sole and exclusive responsibility of LAB shall be to re-
perform the deficient work at its own expense and LAB shall have no other liability whatsoever.  All claims shall be deemed waived 
unless made in writing and received by LAB within ninety (90) days following completion of services.
LAB shall have no liability, obligation, or responsibility of any kind for losses, costs, expenses, or other damages (including but not 
limited to any special, direct, incidental or consequential damages) with respect to LAB’s services or results.
All results provided by LAB are strictly for the use of its clients and LAB is in no way responsible for the use of such results by clients 
or third parties.  All reports  should be considered in their entirety, and LAB is not responsible for the separation, detachment, or 
other use of any portion of these reports. Client may not assign the lab report without the written consent of the LAB.
Client covenants and agrees, at its/his/her sole expense, to indemnify, protect, defend, and save harmless the LAB from and against 
any and all damages, losses, liabilities, obligations, penalties, claims, litigation, demands, defenses, judgments, suits, actions, 
proceedings, costs, disbursements and/or expenses (including, without limitation attorneys’ and experts’ fees and disbursements) of 
any kind whatsoever which may at any time be imposed upon, incurred by or asserted or awarded against client relating to, resulting 
from or arising out of (a) the breach of this agreement by this client, (b) the negligence of the client in handling, delivering or 
disclosing any hazardous substance, (c) the violation of the Client of any applicable law, (d) non-compliance by the Client with any 
environmental permit or (e) a material misrepresentation in disclosing the materials to be tested.

Hazard Disclosure. Client represents and warrants that any sample delivered to LAB will be preceded or accompanied by complete written disclosure of 
the presence of any hazardous substances known or suspected by Client.  Client further warrants that any sample containing any 
hazardous substance that is to be delivered to LAB will be packaged, labeled, transported, and delivered properly and in accordance 
with applicable laws.

Sample Handling. Prior to LAB’s acceptance of any sample (or after any revocation of acceptance), the entire risk of loss or of damage to such sample 
remains with Client.  Samples are accepted when receipt is acknowledged on chain of custody documentation.  In no event will LAB 
have any responsibility for the action or inaction of any carrier shipping or delivering any sample to or from LAB premises.
Client authorizes LAB to proceed with the analysis of samples as received by the laboratory, recognizing that any samples not in 
compliance with all current DOH-ELAP-NELAP requirements for containers, preservation or holding time will be noted as such on the 
final report. 
Disposal of hazardous waste samples is the responsibility of the Client.  If the Client does not wish such samples returned, LAB may 
add storage and disposal fees to the final invoice.  Maximum storage time for samples is 30 days after completion of analysis unless 
modified by applicable state or federal laws.  Client will be required to give the LAB written instructions concerning disposal of these 
samples.
LAB reserves the absolute right, exercisable at any time, to refuse to receive delivery of, refuse to accept, or revoke acceptance of any 
sample, which, in the sole judgment of LAB (a) is of unsuitable volume, (b) may be or become unsuitable for or may pose a risk in 
handling, transport, or processing for any health, safety, environmental or other reason whether or not due to the presence in the 
sample of any hazardous substance, and whether or not such presence has been disclosed to LAB by Client or (c) if the condition or 
sample date make the sample unsuitable for analysis.

Legal Responsibility. LAB is solely responsible for performance of this contract, and no affiliated company, director, officer, employee, or agent shall have 
any legal responsibility hereunder, whether in contract or tort including negligence.

Assignment. LAB may assign its performance obligations under this contract to other parties, as it deems necessary.  LAB shall disclose to Client 
any assignee (subcontractor) by ELAP ID # on the submitted final report. 

Force Majeure. LAB shall have no responsibility or liability to the Client for any failure or delay in performance by LAB, which results in whole or in 
part from any cause or circumstance beyond the reasonable control of LAB.  Such causes and circumstances shall include, but not 
limited to, acts of God, acts or orders of any government authority, strikes or other labor disputes, natural disasters, accidents, wars, 
civil disturbances, difficulties or delays in transportation, mail or delivery services, inability to obtain sufficient services or supplies 
from LAB’s usual suppliers, or any other cause beyond LAB’s reasonable control.

Law. This contract shall be continued under the laws of the State of New York without regard to its conflicts of laws provision.

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.
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L1527559

Paradigm Environmental Services

154536

154536

Client:

Project Name:

Project Number:

10/29/15

Eight Walkup Drive, Westborough, MA  01581-1019

Lab Number:

Report Date:

508-898-9220  (Fax) 508-898-9193  800-624-9220 - www.alphalab.com

179 Lake Avenue

Rochester, NY 14608

Kate HansenATTN:

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Certifications & Approvals:  MA (M-MA086), NY  (11148), CT (PH-0574), NH (2003), NJ NELAP (MA935), RI (LAO00065), ME (MA00086),
PA (68-03671), VA (460195), MD (348), IL (200077), NC (666), TX (T104704476), DOD (L2217), USDA (Permit  #P-330-11-00240).

(585) 647-2530Phone:

The original project report/data package is held by Alpha Analytical. This report/data package is paginated and should be reproduced only in its
entirety. Alpha Analytical holds no responsibility for results and/or data that are not consistent with the original.

Serial_No:10291510:39
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L1527559-01

Alpha 
Sample ID

154536-01

Client ID

Not Specified

Sample 
Location

154536

154536

Project Name:
Project Number:

Lab Number: 
Report Date:

L1527559
10/29/15

10/27/15 12:20

Collection 
Date/TimeMatrix Receive Date

WATER 10/27/15

Serial_No:10291510:39
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154536

154536

Project Name:

Project Number:

Lab Number:

Report Date:
L1527559

10/29/15

Case Narrative

The samples were received in accordance with the Chain of Custody and no significant deviations were encountered during the preparation 

or analysis unless otherwise noted. Sample Receipt, Container Information, and the Chain of Custody are located at the back of the report.

Results contained within this report relate only to the samples submitted under this Alpha Lab Number and meet all of the requirements of 

NELAC, for all NELAC accredited parameters. The data presented in this report is organized by parameter (i.e. VOC, SVOC, etc.). Sample 

specific Quality Control data (i.e. Surrogate Spike Recovery) is reported at the end of the target analyte list for each individual sample, 

followed by the Laboratory Batch Quality Control at the end of each parameter. Tentatively Identified Compounds (TICs), if requested, are 

reported for compounds identified to be present and are not part of the method/program Target Compound List, even if only a subset of the 

TCL are being reported. If a sample was re-analyzed or re-extracted due to a required quality control corrective action and if both sets of 

data are reported, the Laboratory ID of the re-analysis or re-extraction is designated with an "R" or "RE", respectively. When multiple Batch 

Quality Control elements are reported (e.g. more than one LCS), the associated samples for each element are noted in the grey shaded 

header line of each data table. Any Laboratory Batch, Sample Specific % recovery or RPD value that is outside the listed Acceptance 

Criteria is bolded in the report. All specific QC information is also incorporated in the Data Usability format of our Data Merger tool where it 

can be reviewed along with any associated usability implications. Soil/sediments, solids and tissues are reported on a dry weight basis 

unless otherwise noted. Definitions of all data qualifiers and acronyms used in this report are provided in the Glossary located at the back of 

the report. 

In reference to questions H (CAM) or 4 (RCP) when "NO" is checked, the performance criteria for CAM and RCP methods allow for some 

quality control failures to occur and still be within method compliance.  In these instances the specific failure is not narrated but noted in the 

associated QC table. The information is also incorporated in the Data Usability format of our Data Merger tool where it can be reviewed 

along with any associated usability implications.

Please see the associated ADEx data file for a comparison of laboratory reporting limits that were achieved with the regulatory Numerical 

Standards requested on the Chain of Custody.

HOLD POLICY

For samples submitted on hold, Alpha's policy is to hold samples (with the exception of Air canisters) free of charge for 21 calendar days 

from the date the project is completed. After 21 calendar days, we will dispose of all samples submitted including those put on hold unless 

you have contacted your Client Service Representative and made arrangements for Alpha to continue to hold the samples. Air canisters will 

be disposed after 3 business days from the date the project is completed.

Please contact Client Services at 800-624-9220 with any questions.

Serial_No:10291510:39
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Case Narrative (continued)

154536

154536

Project Name:

Project Number:

Lab Number:

Report Date:
L1527559

10/29/15

Report Submission

All non-detect (ND) or estimated concentrations (J-qualified) have been quantitated to the limit noted in the 

MDL column.

    
    I, the undersigned, attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that, to the best of my knowledge and 
    belief and based upon my personal inquiry of those responsible for providing the information contained
    in this analytical report, such information is accurate and complete.  This certificate of analysis is not
    complete unless this page accompanies any and all pages of this report.

    
    Authorized Signature:    

    Title:  Technical Director/Representative                                                                          Date:  10/29/15                  

Serial_No:10291510:39

Page 4 of 16 Page 35 of 47



INORGANICS
&
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FF

154536-01Client ID:
10/27/15 12:20Date Collected:
10/27/15Date Received:

Parameter Result
Dilution 
Factor

Matrix: Water

Not SpecifiedSample Location:

L1527559-01Lab ID:

Qualifier Units RL

SAMPLE RESULTS

Project Name:

Project Number:

Lab Number:

Report Date:

154536

154536

L1527559

Field Prep:

Date
Analyzed

Analytical
Method Analyst

Not Specified

General Chemistry - Westborough Lab
TPH, SGT-HEM ND mg/l 14.00 10/28/15 22:00 74,1664A ML

Date 
Prepared

10/28/15 18:00

10/29/15

MDL

1.24

Serial_No:10291510:39
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FF

Parameter Result
Dilution 
FactorQualifier Units RL

Method Blank Analysis
Batch Quality Control

Project Name:

Project Number:

Lab Number:

Report Date:

154536

154536

L1527559

Date
Analyzed

Analytical
Method Analyst

Date 
Prepared

10/29/15

TPH, SGT-HEM ND mg/l 14.00 10/28/15 22:00 74,1664A ML10/28/15 18:00

General Chemistry - Westborough Lab  for sample(s):  01   Batch:  WG835134-1    

MDL

1.24

Serial_No:10291510:39

Page 7 of 16 Page 38 of 47



TPH  80 - 64-132 - 34

Parameter
LCS

%Recovery
LCSD

%Recovery
%Recovery

Limits RPD RPD Limits

General Chemistry - Westborough Lab  Associated sample(s): 01    Batch: WG835134-2       

Lab Control Sample Analysis
Batch Quality Control

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Lab Number: 

Report Date: 

154536

154536

L1527559

10/29/15

Qual Qual Qual

Serial_No:10291510:39
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TPH 2.80J 17.7  84 - - 64-132 - 34

Parameter
Native 
Sample

MS 
Found

MS
%Recovery

MSD 
Found

MSD 
%Recovery

Recovery
Limits RPD

RPD 
Limits

General Chemistry - Westborough Lab Associated sample(s): 01    QC Batch ID: WG835134-4     QC Sample: L1527430-01    Client ID:  MS Sample 

21.1

MS 
Added

Matrix Spike Analysis
Batch Quality Control

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Lab Number: 

Report Date: 

154536

154536

L1527559

10/29/15

Qual Qual Qual

Serial_No:10291510:39
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TPH 114. 117 mg/l 3 34

Units RPDParameter Native Sample Duplicate Sample RPD Limits

General Chemistry - Westborough Lab  Associated sample(s):  01    QC Batch ID:  WG835134-3    QC Sample:  L1527431-01  Client ID:  DUP Sample 

154536

154536

Project Name:

Project Number:

L1527559Lab Number:

Report Date:

Lab Duplicate Analysis
Batch Quality Control

10/29/15

Qual

Serial_No:10291510:39
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*Values in parentheses indicate holding time in days

L1527559-01A Amber 1000ml H2SO4 preserved A N/A 3.4 Y Absent

A Absent
Cooler

Custody SealCooler Information

154536

154536

TPH-1664(28)

Project Name:

Project Number:

L1527559Lab Number:

Report Date:

Sample Receipt and Container Information

Container ID Container Type Cooler pH
Temp
deg C Pres Seal

Container Information

Analysis(*)

10/29/15

Were project specific reporting limits specified? YES

Serial_No:10291510:39
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Report Format: DU Report with 'J' Qualifiers

GLOSSARY

Project Name:

Project Number:

Lab Number:

Report Date:

L1527559154536

154536 10/29/15

Acronyms

EDL

EPA

LCS

LCSD

LFB

MDL

MS

MSD

NA

NC

NI

NP

RL

RPD

SRM

STLP

TIC

Estimated Detection Limit: This value represents the level to which target analyte concentrations are reported as estimated 
values, when those target analyte concentrations are quantified below the reporting limit (RL). The EDL includes any 
adjustments from dilutions, concentrations or moisture content, where applicable. The use of EDLs is specific to the analysis of 
PAHs using Solid-Phase Microextraction (SPME).
Environmental Protection Agency.

Laboratory Control Sample: A sample matrix, free from the analytes of interest, spiked with verified known amounts of analytes 
or a material containing known and verified amounts of analytes.
Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate: Refer to LCS.

Laboratory Fortified Blank: A sample matrix, free from the analytes of interest, spiked with verified known amounts of analytes 
or a material containing known and verified amounts of analytes.
Method Detection Limit: This value represents the level to which target analyte concentrations are reported as estimated values, 
when those target analyte concentrations are quantified below the reporting limit (RL). The MDL includes any adjustments from 
dilutions, concentrations or moisture content, where applicable.
Matrix Spike Sample: A sample prepared by adding a known mass of target analyte to a specified amount of matrix sample for 
which an independent estimate of target analyte concentration is available. 
Matrix Spike Sample Duplicate: Refer to MS.

Not Applicable.

Not Calculated:  Term is utilized when one or more of the results utilized in the calculation are non-detect at the parameter's 
reporting unit.
Not Ignitable. 

Non-Plastic: Term is utilized for the analysis of Atterberg Limits in soil.

Reporting Limit:  The value at which an instrument can accurately measure an analyte at a specific concentration. The RL 
includes any adjustments from dilutions, concentrations or moisture content, where applicable.
Relative Percent Difference:  The results from matrix and/or matrix spike duplicates are primarily designed to assess the precision
of analytical results in a given matrix and are expressed as relative percent difference (RPD).  Values which are less than five 
times the reporting limit for any individual parameter are evaluated by utilizing the absolute difference between the values; 
although the RPD value will be provided in the report.
Standard Reference Material: A reference sample of a known or certified value that is of the same or similar matrix as the 
associated field samples.
Semi-dynamic Tank Leaching Procedure per EPA Method 1315.

Tentatively Identified Compound: A compound that has been identified to be present and is not part of the target compound list 
(TCL) for the method and/or program. All TICs are qualitatively identified and reported as estimated concentrations.

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

Terms

Total: With respect to Organic analyses, a 'Total' result is defined as the summation of results for individual isomers or Aroclors. If a 'Total' 
result is requested, the results of its individual components will also be reported. This is applicable to 'Total' results for methods 8260, 8081 
and 8082.
Analytical Method: Both the document from which the method originates and the analytical reference method. (Example: EPA 8260B is 
shown as 1,8260B.) The codes for the reference method documents are provided in the References section of the Addendum.

Data Qualifiers

A

B

 -

 -

Spectra identified as "Aldol Condensation Product".

The analyte was detected above the reporting limit in the associated method blank. Flag only applies to associated field samples that 
have detectable concentrations of the analyte at less than ten times (10x) the concentration found in the blank. For MCP-related 
projects, flag only applies to associated field samples that have detectable concentrations of the analyte at less than ten times (10x) 
the concentration found in the blank. For DOD-related projects, flag only applies to associated field samples that have detectable 
concentrations of the analyte at less than ten times (10x) the concentration found in the blank AND the analyte was detected above 
one-half the reporting limit (or above the reporting limit for common lab contaminants) in the associated method blank. For NJ-
Air-related projects, flag only applies to associated field samples that have detectable concentrations of the analyte above the 
reporting limit. For NJ-related projects (excluding Air), flag only applies to associated field samples that have detectable 
concentrations of the analyte, which was detected above the reporting limit in the associated method blank or above five times the 
reporting limit for common lab contaminants (Phthalates, Acetone, Methylene Chloride, 2-Butanone). 

1 The reference for this analyte should be considered modified since this analyte is absent from the target analyte list of the original
method.

 -

Footnotes

Serial_No:10291510:39
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Report Format: DU Report with 'J' Qualifiers

Project Name:

Project Number:

Lab Number:

Report Date:

L1527559154536

154536 10/29/15

Data Qualifiers

C

D

E

G

H

I

M

NJ

P

Q

R

RE

S

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

Co-elution: The target analyte co-elutes with a known lab standard (i.e. surrogate, internal standards, etc.) for co-extracted 
analyses.
Concentration of analyte was quantified from diluted analysis. Flag only applies to field samples that have detectable concentrations 
of the analyte.
Concentration of analyte exceeds the range of the calibration curve and/or linear range of the instrument.

The concentration may be biased high due to matrix interferences (i.e, co-elution) with non-target compound(s). The result should 
be considered estimated.
The analysis of pH was performed beyond the regulatory-required holding time of 15 minutes from the time of sample collection.

The lower value for the two columns has been reported due to obvious interference.

Reporting Limit (RL) exceeds the MCP CAM Reporting Limit for this analyte.

Presumptive evidence of compound. This represents an estimated concentration for Tentatively Identified Compounds (TICs), where 
the identification is based on a mass spectral library search.
The RPD between the results for the two columns exceeds the method-specified criteria.

The quality control sample exceeds the associated acceptance criteria. For DOD-related projects, LCS and/or Continuing Calibration
Standard exceedences are also qualified on all associated sample results.  Note: This flag is not applicable for matrix spike recoveries
when the sample concentration is greater than 4x the spike added or for batch duplicate RPD when the sample concentrations are less
than 5x the RL. (Metals only.)
Analytical results are from sample re-analysis.

Analytical results are from sample re-extraction.

Analytical results are from modified screening analysis. 

J

ND

 -

 -

Estimated value. The Target analyte concentration is below the quantitation limit (RL), but above the Method Detection Limit 
(MDL) or Estimated Detection Limit (EDL) for SPME-related analyses. This represents an estimated concentration for Tentatively 
Identified Compounds (TICs).
Not detected at the method detection limit (MDL) for the sample, or estimated detection limit (EDL) for SPME-related analyses.

Serial_No:10291510:39
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Alpha Analytical performs services with reasonable care and diligence normal to the analytical testing
laboratory industry.  In the event of an error, the sole and exclusive responsibility of Alpha Analytical
shall be to re-perform the work at it's own expense.  In no event shall Alpha Analytical be held liable
for any incidental, consequential or special damages, including but not limited to, damages in any way
connected with the use of, interpretation of, information or analysis provided by Alpha Analytical.

We strongly urge our clients to comply with EPA protocol regarding sample volume, preservation, cooling,
containers, sampling procedures, holding time and splitting of samples in the field.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITIES

74 Method 1664,Revision A: N-Hexane Extractable Material (HEM; Oil & Grease) and 
Silica Gel Treated N-Hexane Extractable Material (SGT-HEM; Non-polar Material) by 
Extraction and Gravimetry, EPA-821-R-98-002, February 1999.

Project Name:

Project Number:

Lab Number:

Report Date:

L1527559154536

154536

REFERENCES 

10/29/15

Serial_No:10291510:39
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.  ID No.:17873   
Facility: Company-wide                    Revision 2 
Department: Quality Assurance  Published Date: 9/28/2015 10:34:24 AM 
Title: Certificate/Approval Program Summary  Page 1 of 1 

 

Document Type:  Form       Pre-Qualtrax Document ID: 08-113 

Certification Information 

 

The following analytes are not included in our Primary NELAP Scope of Accreditation: 

 
Westborough Facility 
EPA 8260C: 1,2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene, 4-Ethyltoluene, Iodomethane (methyl iodide) (soil), Methyl methacrylate (soil), 
Azobenzene.    
EPA 8270D:  Dimethylnaphthalene,1,4-Diphenylhydrazine.  
EPA 625:  4-Chloroaniline, 4-Methylphenol.   
SM4500: Soil: Total Phosphorus, TKN, NO2, NO3.  
 
Mansfield Facility 
EPA 8270D: Biphenyl.  
EPA 2540D:  TSS 
EPA TO-15: Halothane, 2,4,4-Trimethyl-2-pentene, 2,4,4-Trimethyl-1-pentene, Thiophene, 2-Methylthiophene,  
3-Methylthiophene, 2-Ethylthiophene, 1,2,3-Trimethylbenzene, Indan, Indene, 1,2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene, 
Benzothiophene, 1-Methylnaphthalene. 

 

The following analytes are included in our Massachusetts DEP Scope of Accreditation, Westborough Facility: 

 
Drinking Water 
EPA 200.8: Sb,As,Ba,Be,Cd,Cr,Cu,Pb,Ni,Se,Tl;  EPA 200.7: Ba,Be,Ca,Cd,Cr,Cu,Na; EPA 245.1: Mercury; 
EPA 300.0: Nitrate-N, Fluoride, Sulfate; EPA 353.2: Nitrate-N, Nitrite-N; SM4500NO3-F: Nitrate-N, Nitrite-N; SM4500F-C, 
SM4500CN-CE, EPA 180.1, SM2130B, SM4500Cl-D, SM2320B, SM2540C, SM4500H-B 
EPA 332: Perchlorate.  
Microbiology: SM9215B; SM9223-P/A, SM9223B-Colilert-QT, Enterolert-QT. 
 
Non-Potable Water 
EPA 200.8: Al,Sb,As,Be,Cd,Cr,Cu,Pb,Mn,Ni,Se,Ag,Tl,Zn;   
EPA 200.7: Al,Sb,As,Be,Cd,Ca,Cr,Co,Cu,Fe,Pb,Mg,Mn,Mo,Ni,K,Se,Ag,Na,Sr,Ti,Tl,V,Zn;  
EPA 245.1, SM4500H,B, EPA 120.1, SM2510B, SM2540C, SM2340B, SM2320B, SM4500CL-E, SM4500F-BC, 
SM426C, SM4500NH3-BH, EPA 350.1: Ammonia-N, LACHAT 10-107-06-1-B: Ammonia-N, SM4500NO3-F,  
EPA 353.2: Nitrate-N, SM4500NH3-BC-NES, EPA 351.1, SM4500P-E, SM4500P-B, E, SM5220D, EPA 410.4, 
SM5210B, SM5310C, SM4500CL-D, EPA 1664, SM14 510AC, EPA 420.1, SM4500-CN-CE, SM2540D.  
EPA 624: Volatile Halocarbons & Aromatics,  
EPA 608: Chlordane, Toxaphene, Aldrin, alpha-BHC, beta-BHC, gamma-BHC, delta-BHC, Dieldrin, DDD, DDE, DDT, 
Endosulfan I, Endosulfan II, Endosulfan sulfate, Endrin, Endrin Aldehyde, Heptachlor, Heptachlor Epoxide, PCBs 
EPA 625: SVOC (Acid/Base/Neutral Extractables), EPA 600/4-81-045: PCB-Oil.   
Microbiology: SM9223B-Colilert-QT; Enterolert-QT, SM9222D-MF. 
  

 

 

For a complete listing of analytes and methods, please contact your Alpha Project Manager. 
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Monroe County Department of Environmental Services 
145 Paul Road – Bldg. 1, Rochester, New York 14624 - (585) 753-7600, Option 4, fax: (585) 324-1213 

www.monroecounty.gov/des-industrialwaste.php                      printed on recycled paper 

 

 
11/6/15 
 
        
 
RE: Short Term Permit #288  
12 Pixley Industrial Parkway 
 
 
Dear Mr. Wells, 
 

This letter is in reference to short term permit #288, issued to Maguire Family Properties, Inc. for 

groundwater discharge resulting from monitoring activities.  

 

This letter serves as notice that the permit #288 has a new expiration date of November 30th, 2015.   

Please continue to comply with all aspects of the permit including reporting discharge volumes and sample 

results till the project is complete.  

 

If you have any question or concerns, please contact me at (585)753-7506 or at emagee@monroecounty.gov 

 

Sincerely yours, 

 

 

 

Erin Magee 

Industrial Waste Assistant 
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